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ABOUT THE INTEGRATED REPORT
This is the seventh Integrated Annual Report of AD Plastik Group in a row 
and it contains all important information about the business in the report-
hmf odqhnc- @kk ǐm`mbh`k `mc mnm,ǐm`mbh`k hmchb`snqr `qd oqdrdmsdc hm sgd 
period from January 1 to December 31, 2023, i.e. on December 31, 2023, 
and data from all business entities of the Group have been included.

Serial production operations in Kaluga have been stopped, so its sustain-
ability indicators are not included in this report, but are presented in com-
parative periods in accordance with reports published in previous years. 
@s sgd r`ld shld+ sgd ǐm`mbh`k hmchb`snqr `qd hmbktcdc hm sgd `tchsdc bnm-
rnkhc`sdc ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr ne sgd Fqnto- Ehm`mbh`k qdrtksr  ne sgd `eǐk-
h`sdc bnlo`mx hm Qnl`mh` g`ud `krn addm hmbktcdc hm sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sd-
ments using the equity method, but their sustainability indicators are not 
rgnvm `mc `qd ghfgkhfgsdc `r `m `eǐkh`sdc bnlo`mx hm sgd bnlltmhb`-
tion. AD Plastik Group consists of 100% owned companies shown in the 
corporate matrix on page 20 of this report.

Qdonqsr nm atrhmdrr nodq`shnmr ̀ mc rtrs`hm`ahkhsx ̀ r vdkk ̀ r ̀ mmt`k ǐm`m-
cial statements form an integral part of the integrated report so that all in-
terested stakeholders can learn more about the social and environmental 
aspects important for the company and its business operations, as well 
as its management and influence. Sustainable business has been report-
ed on since 2012, and this is the eleventh sustainability report prepared 
in accordance with GRI (Global Reporting Initiative) standards (General 
Disclosures 2021).

The Integrated Annual Report of the Group is published on the website 
of the company, the Zagreb Stock Exchange and the UN Global Compact, 
and all interested stakeholders can obtain it on request in electronic or 
printed form. Business and calendar year coincide, and reporting is done 
in annual cycles. The Integrated Annual Report of the Group for 2022 was 
published on April 21, 2023, while the publication of this report is planned 
for April 24, 2024, as announced in the Events Calendar published at the 
end of 2023 on the website of the company and the Zagreb Stock Ex-
change (page 146).

Sgd Rtrs`hm`ahkhsx Qdonqs hr udqhǐdc ax sgd Bqn`sh`m Atrhmdrr Bntmbhk enq 
Sustainable Development, an expert and independent body whose opinion 
can be found on page 179 of this report. AD Plastik Group is a member of 
HR BCSD, and the President of the Management Board is also the Presi-
dent of their Assembly.

The report details business and sustainability risks to 
provide a better understanding of business and the 
industry as a whole. All key indicators of sustainabil-
hsx `qd oqdrdmsdc+ `mc rhfmhǐb`ms oqnfqdrr g`r addm 
made in the internal understanding of sustainable 
business as the only possible way towards a success-
ful future. By continuously raising awareness of the 
importance of sustainable business and certain ma-
terial topics at all levels within the company, results 
are achieved that generate added value to society, 
the environment and the economy. The business re-
sults achieved in the observed period have grown, and 
despite the challenging market environment, the im-
provement of sustainable business continues in all 
segments.

GRI 2-3

GRI 2-2









14

❷	 COMPANY 
PROFILE

22











19

AD Plastik d.d.
Matoševa 8, Solin, Croatia

AD Plastik, Zagreb I, Hrvatska
AD Plastik, Zagreb II, Croatia

AD Plastik Tisza Kft.
Tiszaújváros, Hungary

AD Plastik d.o.o.
Novo Mesto, Slovenia

Euro Auto Plastic  
Systems S.R.L. 
Mioveni, Romania

ADP d.o.o.
Mladenovac, Republic of Serbia

ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga *
Kaluga, Russian Federation

*	 AD Plastik Kaluga has stopped 
production operations

AO AD Plastik Togliatti
Vintai, Samara, Russian Federation

AFFILIATED 
COMPANY

PRODUCTION SITES

HEADQUARTERS

AD PLASTIK GROUP

PRODUCTION

GRI 2-1
GRI 2-2
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Shareholder Number  
of shares Share

1 AO Holding Avtokomponenty 1,259,875 30.0%

2 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. /  
Raiffeisen MPF category B 454,939 10.8%

3 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. /  
Raiffeisen voluntary pension fund 205,458 4.9%

4 Erste & Steiermarkische bank d.d. /  
PBZ CO MPF - category B 115,199 2.7%

5 Katija Klepo 67,633 1.6%

6 OTP banka d.d. / 
OTP Index fund - Open investment fund with a public offering 51,256 1.2%

7 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. /  
Raiffeisen MPF category A 43,538 1.0%

8 Huhb` Snkhɤ 40,881 1.0%

9 Josip Boban 40,000 1.0%

10 AD Plastik d.d. 38,428 0.9%

2,317,207 55.2%

10 LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

The ten largest shareholders own 55.2 percent of the com-
pany’s shares, and compared to the year before, the identical 
composition was maintained, with minor changes in the or-
der. PBZ CO MPF category B reduced the number of its shares 

by 6,781, while OTP index fund - OIF with public offering in-
creased its position by 9,248 shares. AD Plastik d.d. disposed 
of 2,220 shares as employee excellence awards.
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“You are what you do, 
not what you say you‘ll do.“

Carl Gustav Jung













29

INTERIOR COMPONENTS

	¶ Door Panels
	¶ Central Console
	¶ Instrument Panel and related parts

	¶ Grab Handles 
	¶ Glass Run Channels
	¶ Small injection-moulded components
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RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
The company’s research and development activities are focused on 
the implementation of existing projects, but at the same time on the 
development of new materials and components which follow the trends 
and development of the automotive industry.

Realization of development activities 
is the basic premise of the compa-
ny’s growth and development, and the 
year 2023 was very intensive in terms 
of research and development. The 
preparation of new projects required a 
great deal of involvement in the real-
ization, validation and establishment 
of production processes for a whole 

range of exterior and interior compo-
nents and modules for different vehi-
cle models. As a development suppli-
er, the company is responsible for the 
development of products, process-
es, tools and process equipment and 
their validation, and in the reporting 
period, work was carried out on front 
and rear bumpers, their components, 

roof spoilers, rocker claddings, door 
panels, wheel arch liners and parts 
of the instrument panel. More com-
plex modules and components are 
increasingly common in AD Plastik 
Group’s product portfolio, as well as 
vehicles from completely different 
segments, from small ones to sports, 
off-road and luxury vehicles.

GRI 2-6
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The so-called carry over practice is in-
creasingly applied, i.e. the multiple use 
of the same or similar product on differ-
ent vehicle models, with the use of ex-
isting production tools or devices where 
possible. This reduces the consumption 
of materials and energy when making 
tools, and consequently the production 
costs.

Raising competences through research 
activities is necessary for the growth 
of competitiveness and the expansion 
of the company’s product portfolio, so 
that sector was also quite dynamic in 
the past period. There has been inten-
sive and interactive work on gathering 
the knowledge necessary for the de-
velopment of an all-plastic module for 
the rear door trim, the development of 
high-gloss products for exterior com-
ponents, and the development of recy-
clable ecological materials that can be 
applied to components of the bumper.

The transformation of the automotive 
industry is unstoppable, safe and sus-
tainable mobility and additional servic-
es that enable connection with the vehi-
cle, the environment and the world for 
end users are at the center of events. 
Taking into account the reduced range 
of electric vehicles on a single charge 
of the battery, activities within the in-
dustry are focused on increasing the 
capacity and utilization of batteries and 
on reducing the weight of the vehicle. 
Thus, more and more metal parts in 
cars are replaced by plastic ones, which 
reduces their weight and carbon foot-
print, and at the same time increases 
the driving range of electric versions. 
Reducing the carbon footprint has no 
alternative and sustainability is un-
doubtedly the top priority in the auto-
lnshud hmctrsqx+ vghbg hr bnmǐqldc ax 
the historically greatest activity within 
the research and development teams. 

AD Plastik Group is actively planning 
to expand its production portfolio in or-
der to support the goals of sustainable 
development, strategically oriented to-
wards the circular economy and encour-
agement of the use of recycled materi-
als. Intensive work has been done with 
btrsnldqr `mc rtookhdqr sn ǐmc pt`khsx 
and environmentally friendly solutions. 
Many years of experience and knowl-
edge are used to develop new solutions 
aimed at reducing vehicle weight, while 
meeting functional, safety and aesthet-
ic requirements. In cooperation with 
the development centers of suppliers 
and customers, knowledge and capa-
bilities for the development of complex 
oqnctbsr `qd bnmǐqldc `mc hloqnudc- 
Competencies focused on the design of 
products, processes, tools and equip-
ment, as well as production capabilities, 
are key elements of the company’s fur-
ther growth and development.

since 2012

17%

average CO2 emissions 
from  new cars 

have decreased by

ɔ϶ȢCO2









35QUALITY

IATF 16949 ISO 14001  ISO 45001  ISO 50001  ISO 27001  Tisax
label

Ford
Q1

Solin 
Croatia

Zagreb
Croatia

Mladenovac 
Serbia

Tiszaujvaros 
Hungary

The supervision over certificates is carried out 
once a year by Bureau Veritas Certification 
(BVC) at all production sites, except for the AD 
Plastik Tisza production site where it is carried 
out by Det Norske Veritas (DNV).

GLOSSARY

	¶ IATF 16949	 Automotive Quality  
	 Management System

	¶ ISO 14001	 Environmental Management System
	¶ ISO 45001	 Occupational Health  

	 and Safety Management System
	¶ ISO 50001	 Energy Management System
	¶ ISO 27001	 Information Security  

	 Management System
	¶ TISAX®	 Information security system  

	 for the automotive industry

CERTIFICATES







https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/191023-Kodeks-i-politike-EN-web.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/191023-Kodeks-i-politike-EN-web.pdf


http://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rulebook-on-donations-and-sponsorships.pdf
http://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rulebook-on-donations-and-sponsorships.pdf






42 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

AUDIT COMMITTEE

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE

GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

The corporate 
governance structure 
is based on a dualist 
system consisting of a 
Management Board and a 
Supervisory Board, which, 
together with the General 
Assembly and the Audit 
Committee, make the 
four key functions of the 
company.

The company’s shareholders exercise their rights at the General 
Assembly, where decisions are made on key issues such as the 
dkdbshnm `mc qdlnuhmf eqnl sgd neǐbd ne ldladqr ne sgd Rtodq-
uhrnqx An`qc+ `ooqnoqh`shnm ne oqnǐs+ fq`mshmf bkd`q`mbd sn L`m-
agement Board and Supervisory Board members, appointment 
of auditors, amendments to the Charter, increase or decrease of 
share capital and other important issues provided by law.

On July 20, 2023, the regular General Assembly of AD Plastik 
d.d. was held at the company headquarters in Solin, at which 
2,600,946 votes were present or represented, which is 61.9 per-
cent of the total number of shares and share capital of the com-
pany.

In accordance with the law and the Charter, the Assembly con-
sidered the Annual Report on the status of the Group for the year 
2022, as well as the report of the Supervisory Board on the per-
formed supervision. Decisions were adopted on covering losses, 
granting clearance to the members of the Management Board 
and the Supervisory Board for 2022, appointing the Auditor for 
2023, and approving the Remuneration Report of the members 
of the Management Board and the Supervisory Board for 2022. 
Also, decisions were adopted on the adjustment of the share 
capital and the nominal amount of shares, the amendment of 
the Charter for the adjustment with the euro, the amendments 
to the Rules of Procedure of the General Assembly and the elec-
tion of a member of the Supervisory Board.

GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY

MANAGEMENT 
BOARD

SUPERVISORY 
BOARD

GRI 2-9
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SUPERVISORY BOARD

The General Assembly appoints the majority of members of the 
Supervisory Board who perform a supervisory and strategic role. 
The Supervisory Board protects the interests of shareholders 
through various activities and mechanisms, approving certain op-
erations according to the Charter. It also participates in strategic 
action through the authorization of decisions, evaluation of previ-
ous strategies and advisory support to the Management in realiz-
ing the company’s vision.

The Supervisory Board consists of seven members, four of whom 
are appointed by the General Assembly, one by the Workers’ 
Council and two by the shareholder - Holding Avtokomponenty 
Inhms Rsnbj Bnlo`mx- Sgdhq sdql ne neǐbd k`rsr entq xd`qr `mc 
they can be reappointed.

Hm 1/10+ sgd Oqnǐkd ne sgd Rtodquhrnqx An`qc 1/10 v`r `cnos-
ed, which ensures diversity in the expertise, education, skills and 
experience of the members in order to adequately supervise the 
business, taking into account the business model and strategy of 
AD Plastik Group and the markets in which they operate.

In 2023, four regular and one extraordinary meeting of the Super-
visory Board were held, in accordance with the Events Calendar. 
All members of the Supervisory Board took part in decision-mak-
ing at the meetings, respecting the Rules of Procedure of the Su-
pervisory Board, which are available on the company’s website.

In the dualistic model of corporate governance, the Supervisory Board 
assumes the function of controlling, supervising and monitoring the business.

GRI 2-9
GRI 2-10
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EVALUATION REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

In accordance with the Company’s Charter, the 
Supervisory Board operates in its full composi-
tion of seven members (three female members 
and four male members), elected or appointed in 
accordance with the Act, internal acts and Diver-
sity Policy, which is assessed as the optimal num-
ber for the effective performance of duties. Mem-
bers of the Supervisory Board have high moral 
standards, different knowledge, skills and profes-
sional and practical experience required to prop-
erly perform their tasks, while meeting also the 
special requirement that at least one member of 
the Supervisory Board is an expert in accounting 
`mc.nq `tchs ne ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr- Lnrs ldl-
bers also have international experience, which 
is of particular importance given that AD Plas-
tik Group operates in the international market. 
In the described way, the necessary balance was 
established in the composition of the Superviso-
ry Board not only in terms of skills, experience 
and competencies, but also in terms of age and 
gender. The appropriate level of representation 
of women is supported (over 40 percent in the 
current composition), which meets the goals and 
fthcdkhmdr rds nts hm sgd Oqnǐkd ne sgd Rtodquhrnqx 
Board, which was adopted at the meeting held on 
December 16, 2021.

During 2023, the Supervisory Board and its com-
mittees regularly held their meetings with the 
participation of all members who function well, 
have a balanced composition and the necessary 
expertise, in line with the company’s business re-
quirements, performing thereby their roles and re-
ronmrhahkhshdr `ooqnoqh`sdkx `mc deǐbhdmskx-

Consequently, the Supervisory Board assesses 
that all its individual members and members of 
its committees are competent to perform tasks 
that fall within the competence of the Superviso-
ry Board and its committees according to the law, 

`mc sg`s d`bg ldladq hm 1/12 rhfmhǐb`mskx bnm-
tributed to their work.  

The Supervisory Board also assesses that the 
joint work and cooperation of all members of the 
Supervisory Board and its committees in 2023 
was satisfactory and that their work was overall 
successful. 

The Executive Director of Legal Affairs, who also 
performs the duties of the company’s secretary, 
oqnuhcdc `clhmhrsq`shud rtoonqs hm `m deǐbhdms 
and timely manner in the preparation of the meet-
ings of the Supervisory Board and its committees.

The Supervisory Board supports the compa-
mxƦr bnllhsldms sn o`x rhfmhǐb`ms `ssdmshnm 
to the aspect of diversity and, in addition to the 
much-needed expertise and experience of candi-
dates, and it will be taken into account in future 
proposals for election and appointment to the Su-
pervisory Board. 

The Management Board and the Supervisory 
An`qc vnqj bknrdkx snfdsgdq enq sgd admdǐs ne sgd 
company. During 2023, the Management Board 
regularly submitted reports to the Superviso-
ry Board prescribed by law and kept it informed 
of all important business events, business flow, 
revenue and expenses, all deviations of business 
events from the original plans and the general 
condition of the company. Consequently, the Su-
pervisory Board assesses that their relationship 
with the Management Board in 2023 was correct. 

This Evaluation report of the Supervisory Board 
and its committees was discussed and approved 
at the meeting of the Supervisory Board held on 
March 7, 2024, and no external evaluators were 
engaged in the evaluation process.

GRI 2-18
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MANAGEMENT BOARD

The Management Board regularly sub-
mits reports on operations to the Super-
visory Board and once a year submits 
a report on the state of the company to 
the General Assembly. The Management 
Board is responsible for convening regu-
lar meetings of the General Assembly and 
cdǐmhmf bnqonq`sd etmbshnmr `mc sgdhq 
tasks, for quality management of busi-
ness risks and economic, environmental 
and social impacts of the company.

The Supervisory Board regularly as-
sesses the performance of the Manage-
ment Board according to business per-
formance indicators and maintaining a 
positive image of the company, and the 
Management Board also independently 
conducted a self-assessment of its work 
for the year 2023.

According to the Charter, the Management 
Board can consist of three to eight mem-
bers, and currently there are four members 
in the Management Board. The term of of-
ǐbd ne sgd ldladqr ne sgd L`m`fdldms 

An`qc k`rsr to sn ǐud xd`qr+ vhsg sgd onr-
sibility of re-appointment without limita-
shnm ne sgd mtladq ne sdqlr ne neǐbd- D`bg 
member of the Management Board repre-
sents the company individually and inde-
pendently, and they are chosen according 
to their expertise and experience. When 
choosing candidates, the focus is to select 
people with experience and knowledge in 
sgd ǐdkc ne hmctrsqx+ vgn `qd `v`qd ne sgd 
size of the company and all the tasks set 
by the mission and vision. Also, the person-
al qualities and integrity of the candidate 
are extremely important.

The company implements the Succes-
sion Plan in accordance with the Diversi-
ty Policy of the Management Board and 
the Supervisory Board members, which 
is published on the company’s website. 
The target percentage of at least 25 per-
cent of female members in the Super-
visory Board has been realized, while in 
the Management Board that share will 
ad qd`khydc hm ` cdǐmdc ǐud,xd`q odqh-
od. During 2023, no new members of the 

Management Board were appointed, so 
accordingly the progress of the target 
percentage of women in its composition 
was not achieved either.

In 2023, there were no external trainings 
of the Management Board on sustainabili-
ty, as it is estimated that regular participa-
tion in conferences, round tables and the-
matic meetings on sustainability, as well 
as participation in work of professional 
anchdr ̀ qd ̀  rteǐbhdms a`rhr enq hloqnuhmf 
the collective knowledge of the Manage-
ment Board on this topic. Established in-
ternal processes and regular reporting to 
the Corporate Social Responsibility Com-
mittee also contribute to this.

The growing interest of stakeholders in 
information about the green transition 
and the reduction of the carbon footprint 
is evident, so one of the most important 
topics for the Management Board’s as-
rdrrldms hm 1/12 v`r dmdqfx deǐbhdmbx- 
An internal evaluation of the existing pro-
cedures and processes was carried out, 
and despite the satisfactory results, ad-
ditional activities were planned and clear 
goals were set, including the purchase of 
mdv+ lnqd dmdqfx deǐbhdms dptholdms ̀ mc 
the implementation of internal workshops 
and trainings. In the reporting period, the 
dlog`rhr v`r nm hloqnuhmf dmdqfx deǐ-
ciency and timely analysis of the current 
situation in relation to new corporate re-
quirements on sustainability.

The Management Board also cooper-
ates with external stakeholders in order 
to monitor the processes of recognition 
and management of the company’s im-
pacts on the economy, environment and 
odnokd+ drodbh`kkx vgdm cdǐmhmf `mc `o-
proving material topics. Feedback from 
stakeholders is taken into account when 
making decisions, which are then adopt-
ed by the Supervisory Board.

Management Board is the leading body of the 
company that conducts its entire business on its own 
responsibility.  Its basic tasks include representing 
sgd bnlo`mx+ ̀ cnoshmf sgd ǐm`mbh̀ k rs̀ sdldmsr ̀ mc 
the integrated annual report and submitting them to 
the Supervisory Board for approval, together with the 
cdbhrhnm nm sgd ̀ ooqnoqh̀ shnm ne oqnǐs-

GRI 2-17

GRI 2-18

GRI 2-10

GRI 2-14 GRI 2-17

GRI 2-12

GRI 2-14
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“All that is valuable in human society 
depends upon the opportunity 

for development accorded the individual.”
Albert Einstein
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IDENTIFICATION  
OF MATERIAL TOPICS
Based on the consultations during the year, before beginning of the 
oqdo`q`shnm ne sgd Hmsdfq`sdc @mmt`k Qdonqs+ l`sdqh`k snohbr vdqd hcdmshǐdc 
`mc cdǐmdc `bbnqchmf sn sgd hlonqs`mbd ne sgd hlo`bs- Sgdx vdqd `c`osdc 
to the business conditions in the observed period, guided primarily by the 
results of conducted consultations and own choice of the company.

were occasionally held with other stakeholders as well, such as 
academic community, primarily universities with which there 
is more intensive cooperation, banks with which the company 
cooperates, and independent professional associations whose 
member it is.

Bnmrtks`shnmr nm sgd hcdmshǐb`shnm `mc hlonqs`mbd ne atrh-
ness impact on the environment, society and economy were 
conducted regularly with the most important groups of stake-
holders, namely employees, customers, shareholders and sup-
pliers. Given the importance of process itself, consultations 

GRI 3-1
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Supplier 
Social 

Assessment

Supplier 
Environmental 
Assessment

Market 
presence

Employment

Water and 
effluents

Waste

Occupational  
health and 

safety 

Emissions

Energy

Materials

Procurement 
practices

Economic 
impact

GRI 414

GRI 308

GRI 202

GRI 401

GRI 303

GRI 306

GRI 403

GRI 305

GRI 302

GRI 301

GRI 204

GRI 201

MATERIAL TOPICS 
ACCORDING 
TO THE IMPORTANCE

GRI 3-2
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„We live in a society exquisitely 
dependent on science and technology, 
in which hardly anyone knows anything 

about science and technology.“
Carl Sagan











68

EMPLOYEES

Through regular group and individu-
al discussions and research, insight is 
gained about the needs and references 
of employees and room for improvement 
hr hcdmshǐdc- A`rdc nm sghr jmnvkdcfd+ 
activity plans are developed, creating a 
stimulating working atmosphere, pro-
moting the physical and psychological 
well-being of employees, and providing 
equal opportunities for all employees.

Guidelines for individual professional 
and personal development are provided 
regularly so that employees can realize 
their full potential with their knowledge 
and skills. Through investments in en-
hancing infrastructure, improving the 
working environment and working con-
ditions, and adjusting annual plans to 
market conditions, we strive to main-
tain business satisfaction and sustain-
ability, as well as quality management 
of costs and the number of employees.

The aim is to create a gender-balanced, 
diverse and inclusive working envi-
ronment in which every employee has 
equal opportunities and a harmonious 
work and personal life. A family-con-
scious policy of business strongly af-
fects also the interests of children and 
their rights. 

Therefore, policies and practices have been adopted that support the balance be-
tween work and family life, providing parents and caregivers with the necessary time, 
ǐm`mbh`k rtoonqs `mc rdquhbdr sn oqnuhcd pt`khsx b`qd enq sgdhq bghkcqdm `mc e`lhkhdr- 
The gender balance within the company is constantly monitored and the recruitment 
strategy is adjusted to this so that all employees have equal opportunities, regardless 
of parental status. Dedication to the well-being of its employees and their families 
creates added value and advantages in the labor market, and consequently increases 
employee satisfaction and productivity.

Employee satisfaction and creation of favorable working conditions 
`qd jdx e`bsnqr enq hmbqd`rhmf deǐbhdmbx `mc dmf`fdldms+ `mc `s sgd 
same time they are the main guidelines of AD Plastik Group’s human 
resources development strategy.

GRI 202
GRI 2-7
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The company’s activities at the strategic and operational lev-
el are directed towards the application of open and inclusive 
relationships and the creation of a working environment in 
which every employee feels like an equal member. With the 
aim of including and integrating young people with disabilities 
into the working environment, the company has been partic-
ipating in the project Experience is Worth its Weight in Gold 
for almost ten years to enable professional practice and po-
tential employment for students with disabilities. Transparent 
processes of management, employment and promotion have 
a positive impact on the community in which business is con-
ducted. AD Plastik Group employs 41 people with disabilities 
and continuously works to improve working conditions and 
adapt workplaces, taking into account the individual needs 
and capabilities of each employee. For a number of years, suc-
cessful cooperation has been achieved with institutions that 
employ people with disabilities and their services are used to 
further encourage their inclusion.

Shldkx `mc deǐbhdms bnmrtks`shnm vhsg dloknxddr `mc nsg-
er relevant parties is essential for managing the impact of 
business changes on employees and related communities. 
Employees are continuously, regularly and on time informed 
about all important changes in business and are included in 
the decision-making process more often than prescribed by 
legal deadlines. The period of notifying employees about im-
portant changes in business in advance varies depending on 
the legal provisions of the country in which the business is 
conducted, and can last from a minimum of eight days to a 
maximum of three months.

Trends in the labor market such as inflation and the increase 
in the cost of living are continuously monitored and, in accord-
`mbd vhsg sgd onrrhahkhshdr+ `cchshnm`k admdǐsr enq dloknxddr  
that become an integral part of collective agreements and reg-
ulations are considered and implemented.

For example, in Croatia, this includes an allowance per year 
of service, the right to severance pay upon retirement, and ju-
bilee awards for continuous employment. Depending on the 
length of service, employees get extended annual leave from 
one to six days. Employees in Hungary have the right to jubi-
lee awards for continuous employment within the company, 

while in Serbia they have an allowance per year of service 
within the company.

In accordance with the regulations of individual countries of 
operation and the company’s internal policies, all employees 
of the Group are registered and included in pension funds. 
Pension contributions are paid in the name and at the expense 
of the employee, and the contribution rate varies, depending 
on the country in which the business is operated.

In Croatia, the pension contribution rate is 20 percent of the 
contribution base, in Russia it is 30 percent up to the amount 
of 1,917,000.00 RUB, after which an additional 15.1 percent is 
paid, while in Hungary the contribution rate is 10 percent, and 
in Serbia 14 percent at the expense of the employee and 10 
percent at the expense of the employer.

The local population makes up the largest share of the Group’s 
employees, including senior management. At the same time, 
mobility and the development of own experts and managers 
are encouraged, and through internal employment, the devel-
opment of an international career within the Group is enabled. 
In this way, the company’s knowledge is preserved and the ap-
plication of best practices is enabled.

One dispute related to labor relations was initiated during the 
reporting period, and the dispute initiated before the begin-
ning of the reporting period was resolved.

GRI 402-1

GRI 201-3





















79EMPLOYEES

GRI 202-2

DIVERSITY AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES

In the observed period, 35 people were employed in senior management, 
of which 33 were from the local community, and thus local population 
accounts for 94.3 percent of the employees in the highest management 
structure. Senior management includes members of the Management 
An`qc+ dwdbtshud chqdbsnqr `mc chqdbsnqr+ `mc knb`k dloknxldms hr cdǐmdc 
for people who live within the counties, districts or regions where certain 
members of the Group operate. 
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@ rhfmhǐb`ms ok`bd ne atrhmdrr hr sgd gd`c-
quarters of each individual member of the 
Group. By employing local people and with 
their presence in the company’s senior man-
agement, a positive presence on the market 
that contributes economically to the local 
bnlltmhsx hr bnmǐqldc+ `mc sgd `ahkhsx sn 
understand the local needs of the community 
in which the company operates is increased.

The basic wage of AD Plastik Group employ-
ees is determined according to the job posi-
tion and is the same for all employees in the 
same job position, regardless of gender or 
other personal characteristics. The wage for 
` rodbhǐb onrhshnm hr cdsdqlhmdc hm `bbnqc-
ance with legal regulations and internal acts 
ne hmchuhct`k bnlo`mhdr sg`s cdǐmd v`fdr 
`bbnqchmf sn sgd rodbhǐbr ne ina onrhshnmr 
`mc nsgdq v`fd rtookdldmsr+ admdǐsr `mc 
incentives. Additional rewards for employ-
ees are regulated by internal rules of individ-
ual companies, rules on rewarding proposals 
for improvement and excellence according to 
oqdcdǐmdc bqhsdqh`-

AD Plastik Group reports according to the methodology of the number of employees at the end of the reporting period, i.e. on De-
cember 31, 2023.

Men

Women

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

MANAGEMENT GENDER STRUCTURE

Compared to the previous reporting period, the share of women in management categories increased to 40.4 percent, which is 
more than the set strategic goal of 40 percent of women in management structures by 2025.

Line Management

Middle Management

Senior Management

Gender as declared by the employees themselves

68.57%

55.07%

64.76%

31.43%

44.93%

35.24%

GRI 405-1

GRI 202-1













86

GRI 403-9

Parameter 2021 2022 2023

IR  
(injury rate) 1.58 1.48 2.53

ODR  
(occupational disease rate) - - -

LDR  
(lost days rate) 0.14 0.04 0.17

IR  
(rate of lost working hours 
per 200,000 hours worked) 

1.71 2.39 2.78

AR  
(absentee rate due to  
death case)

- - -

INJURY RATES BY GENDER (%) Gender as declared by the employees themselves

Men Women

31

7/

4547

1/

33

/
0/
1/
2/
3/
4/
5/
6/
7/
8/

1/10 1/11 1/12

GRI 403-10
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Men Women

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

19.77811 811

294 6,195

205 5,524

347 15,457

545 545

261 3,112

50 544

657 15,074

19.45

21.07
11.92

26.94
10.88

44.54
22.94

Gender as declared by the 
employees themselves

Machine setters 
and other staff

Engineers and highly 
professional staff

Management 
(senior and middle)

hours of training per employeenumber of employees total training hours

Production workers

AVERAGE NUMBER OF 
TRAINING HOURS PER 
EMPLOYEE GENDER 
AND CATEGORY

EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT IN NUMBERS

GRI 404-1

ʕʕȋȋᶠᶠȋȋ͞͞ȋϞϞȋȋȋȋȋȋȠȠ
3.07%

Foreign languages

2.85%
Quality standards

2.22%
Development of personal competencies

0.68% 
Corporate social responsibility

8.87% 
Customer specific requirements 

15.36% 
Methods and tools of the automotive industry

6.05%
IT knowledge

3.70%
Professional knowledge

16.87%
Installed 
technologies 
and means of work

1.41% 
Occupational health and safety

38.91% 
Expert knowledge

SHARE OF DIFFERENT PROGRAMSGRI 404-3
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DIRECT GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS (t CO2*)

* t CO2 - Emission data calculated according to national standard

Site Heating 
oil

Natural 
gas

Liquid 
petrole-
um gas

TOTAL

Solin 15 - - 15

Zagreb - 1,120 22 1,142

Tiszaújváros - 108 - 108

Mladenovac - 79 1 79

Vintai - 13 - 13

TOTAL 15 1,319 23 1,358
ɱɱȋȋȝȝ97.19%

Natural gas

1.68%

Liquid petroleum gas

1.12%

Heating oil

DIRECT GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ACCORDING TO ENERGY SOURCES (t CO2*)

TOTAL

2021 
1,998

2022 
1,473

2023 
1,358

GRI 305-1

GRI 305-1

Vintai

Zagreb

Solin

Mladenovac

Tiszaújváros

00 05

04

0+462
0+034 0+031

1/1 062
0/7

034
006

68
56

11

02
4

4/

4//

1/10 1/11 1+/12
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Site CH4 
CH4  

expressed in CO2eq N2O
N2O  

expressed in CO2eq
CH4 and N2O 

expressed in CO2eq 

Solin - 0.02 - 0.03 0.05

Zagreb 0.02 0.57 - 0.54 1.11

Tiszaújváros - 0.05 - 0.05 0.10

Mladenovac - 0.04 - 0.04 0.08

Vintai - 0.01 - 0.01 0.01

TOTAL 0.02 0.69 - 0.67 1.35

The share of direct emissions of CH4 and N2O expressed in CO2eq in 2023 was 0.1 percent, as well as in the comparative period.

INDIRECT GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS (t CO2*)

*  t CO2 - Emission data calculated according to national standard

TOTAL

2021 
10,321

2022 
8,521

2023 
8,388

0+81/

1+18/ 1+2/41+5/0
1+572

1+762

680
71/ 765

0+053

0+26/ 0+331

1+067

878 781

0+556

258/

4//

0+///

0+4//

1+///

1+4//

2+///

1/10 1/11 1/12

* t - Emission data calculated according to national standard

DIRECT CH4 AND N2O GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ACCORDING TO MASS (t*)

GRI 305-5

GRI 305-2

GRI 305-1

Solin

Kaluga

Zagreb

Vintai

Mladenovac

Tiszaújváros
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Site

Transport 
ne ǐm`k 

products 
to the end 
customer

Arrival 
to work / 
departure

Business 
trips by 

vehicles*

Business 
trips by 
plane

TOTAL

2021

Solin 1,018.00 566.37 110.79 98.52 1,793.68

Zagreb 1,609.59 669.91 17.54 - 2,297.04

Tiszaújváros 327.41 141.44 37.73 - 506.58

Mladenovac 264.70 90.63 2.55 - 357.88

Vintai 177.47 535.07 195.96 - 908.50

Kaluga 142.12 69.30 2.40 - 213.82

TOTAL 3,539.29 2,072.72 366.97 98.52 6,077.50

2022

Solin 1,140.79 515.47 97.63 111.73 1,865.62

Zagreb 1,293.78 421.14 22.96 - 1,737.88

Tiszaújváros 297.92 151.49 43.49 - 492.90

Mladenovac 497.42 129.55 3.30 - 630.27

Vintai 95.69 163.87 136.88 - 396.44

Kaluga 27.77 29.70 0.31 - 57.78

TOTAL 3,353.37 1,411.22 304.57 111.73 5,180.89

2023

Solin 952.97 426.15 94.07 140.85 1,614.04

Zagreb 805.40 587.07 24.96 23.16 1,440.59

Tiszaújváros 239.07 225.76 41.89 - 506.72

Mladenovac 459.81 126.79 1.84 - 588.44

Vintai 32.55 285.12 134.71 - 452.38

Kaluga - - - - -

TOTAL 2,489.80 1,650.89 297.47 164.01 4,602.17

OTHER INDIRECT GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS (t CO2*)

*�	 t CO2 - Emission data calcu-
lated according to national 
standard

*	 Business vehicle trips refer to 
those carried out by vehicles 
owned by AD Plastik Group

The increase in emissions per 
employee at individual produc-
tion sites occurred due to an in-
crease in the average distance of 
the employee’s place of residence 
compared to the previous period. 
Also, due to activities related to 
the preparation of new projects, 
sgd dlhrrhnmr ne neǐbh`k `hq sq`udk 
have increased.

GRI 305-3
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Site R22 R32 R407C R404A R410A R410C R449A HCFC-
22 R134A 227ea 

2021

Solin 123 - 3 4 250 - 9 - 125 40

Zagreb - - 940 - 202 - - - - -

Tiszaújváros - - - - 84 - - 61 - -

Mladenovac 9 3 81 - - 3 - - - 164

Vintai - - 40 - - - - - - -

Kaluga - - 340 - - - - - - -

TOTAL 132 3 1,404 4 536 3 9 61 125 204

2022

Solin 34 - 93 4 250 - 9 - 65 40

Zagreb - - 940 - 202 - - - - -

Tiszaújváros - - 33 - 196 - - 150 - -

Mladenovac 9 4 74 - 4 - - - - 68

Vintai - - 40 - - - - - - -

Kaluga - - 340 - - - - - - -

TOTAL 43 4 1,520 4 652 - 9 150 65 108

2023

Solin 34 - 33 4 250 - 9 - 65 40

Zagreb - - 940 - 202 - - - - -

Tiszaújváros - - 33 - 196 - - 150 - -

Mladenovac 9 4 74 - 4 - - - - 68

Vintai - - 40 - - - - - - -

Kaluga - - 340 - - - - - - -

TOTAL 43 4 1,460 4 652 - 9 150 65 108

Due to the rupture of the seals on the compressor of the cooling unit, 60 kilograms of refrigerant R 407C were lost in Solin during 
the reporting period, and the cooling unit was permanently put out of use.

REFRIGERANT QUANTITY IN EQUIPMENT (kg)

GRI 305-6
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WASTE

The Group’s production sites are located in ecologically sen-
rhshud `mc ghrsnqhb`kkx rhfmhǐb`ms `qd`r+ vghbg l`jdr qdronm-
sibility towards the environment even more important. The 
actual and potential negative impacts of the company in this 
domain are the excess waste generation, inadequate separa-
tion and selection, and untimely disposal, which can have a 
negative impact on climate change.

The actual and potential positive impacts are increased recy-
clability of waste and the application of the circular economy, 
improvement of technological processes and consequent en-
vironmental preservation and reduction of negative impact.

V`rsd l`m`fdldms hr bkd`qkx cdǐmdc ax hmsdqm`k oqnbdctqdr+ 
and the implementation of the environmental management 
system according to the ISO 14001 standard facilitates the 
design of the Environmental Protection Policy and the setting 
of goals, taking into account legal and other binding require-
ments. Some of the procedures that are regularly implement-
ed in waste management are the selection and collection of 
waste at the point of origin, recycling and reuse, distillation of 
hazardous organic solvents for reuse, and circular economy 
models with waste recycling partners.

The management of waste generated in production processes represents the daily responsibility and obligation of all em-
ployees, because the reduction and prevention of its generation and adequate disposal are clear goals of the sustainability 
strategy and the main strategy of AD Plastik Group. The materiality of this topic is unquestionable due to the potential and 
actual impacts on the environment, and in addition to following regulations in the domain of waste management, regular 
consultations within the company, but also with customers, suppliers and professional associations enable better-quality 
understanding and management of this topic.

GRI 306-1
GRI 306-2
GRI 306-3
GRI 306-4
GRI 306-5





111

2021 2022 2023

Site non-hazardous hazardous non-hazardous hazardous non-hazardous hazardous

Solin 259.60 16.89 296.068 30.820 238.52 15.55

Zagreb 373.69 501.75 390.288 523.529 245.60 793.54

Tiszaújváros 238.41 8.36 226.119 10.623 231.40 7.90

Mladenovac 123.06 4.20 130.280 4.370 122.07 5.73

Vintai 498.12 38.36 175.740 2.020 93.25 1.10

Kaluga 650.30 8.01 77.300 - - -

TOTALTOTAL 2,143.182,143.18 577.57577.57 1.295.801.295.80 571.36571.36 930.84930.84 823.82823.82

Disposal methods Solin Zagreb Tiszaújváros Mladenovac Vintai TOTAL

Recycling 184.10 195.82 25.43 - 57.85 463.20

Waste storage 
before disposal 0.29 49.78 - 97.71 - 147.78

Using waste as a fuel 
or other method for 
generating energy

- - - - - -

Physico-chemical 
treatment of waste - - - - - -

Waste incineration 
on land - - - - - -

Waste disposal at spe-
bh`kkx oqdo`qdc k`mcǐkkr 54.13 - 205.97 24.36 35.40 319.86

TOTAL 238.52 245.60 231.40 122.07 93.25 930.84

WASTE BY TYPE DIRECTED TO DISPOSAL (t)

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DIRECTED TO DISPOSAL (t) 

GRI 306-3

GRI 306-4
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MEMBERSHIPS IN ASSOCIATIONS

	¶ HR BCSD 
Assembly of the Croatian Business Council for Sustainable Development (HR BCSD), President of 
the Management Board Marinko Došen, President of the Assembly

	¶ UN Global Compact Croatia 
President of the Management Board Marinko Došen, member of the Management Committee

	¶ Assembly of the Croatian Chamber of the Economy 
President of the Management Board Marinko Došen, member of the Assembly

	¶ 	Economic Council of the Croatian Chamber of Economy - County Chamber Split 
member of the Management Board Mladen Peroš, Vice President

	¶ Croatian Exporters 
President of the Management Board Marinko Došen, Vice President

	¶ 	Plastic and Rubber Industry Association 
member of the Management Board Mladen Peroš, member of the Council

	¶ Vocational Plastics and Rubber Manufacturing Group of the County Chamber Split  
Josip Suzan, President

	¶ Economic Council of the Faculty of Economics in Split 
consultant Katija Klepo, member

	¶ Vocational Group for Environmental Protection in the Economy of the CCE - County Chamber Split 
Jadranka Konta, member

	¶ HR center - vocational association of employees in human resources management 
Mdfh Cqdyf` I`mjnuhɤ

	¶ Croatian Psychological Chamber 
J`s`qhm` Odqjtʴhɤ `mc Ldfh Cqdyf` I`mjnuhɤ

	¶ CIPD – the professional body for HR and people development 
Krešimir Mikulandra 

	¶ Association of metal processing industry of the CCE
	¶ Community for the improvement of human resources and adult education, CCE 

Ldfh Cqdyf` I`mjnuhɤ
	¶ Community for environmental protection in the economy CCE
	¶ Lider’s Club of Exporters
	¶ Automotive Cluster Russia
	¶ Serbian Automotive Cluster
	¶ Chamber of Commerce and Industry of Serbia
	¶ National Association of Entrepreneurs and Employers Hungary
	¶ Hungarian Plastics Association
	¶ Association of Hungarian Automotive Component Manufacturers
	¶ Hungarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry

GRI 2-28
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ECONOMIC IMPACTS

The recovery of the automotive market in Eu-
rope is evident in the reporting period, the sup-
ply of semiconductors and disruptions in supply 
chains have stabilized. This had a positive ef-
fect on the sale of cars, and thus on the orders 
of car manufacturers and the revenue of AD 
Plastik Group. Therefore, direct economic val-
ue generated in 2023 increased by 17.4 percent 
and amounted to EUR 129.3 million. At the same 
time, the economic value distributed grew by 7.7 
percent, which resulted also in an increase in 

economic value retained, which amounted to EUR 4.6 million. Lower growth 
of operating costs compared to growth of revenue due to better capacity 
utilization, normalization of prices of raw materials and energy sources, as 
vdkk `r adssdq hmsdqm`k deǐbhdmbx kdc sn fqnvsg ne dbnmnlhb u`ktd qds`hmdc- 
Given that there was no dividend payment in 2023, payments to capital pro-
viders remain at low levels despite noticeable growth in this category due to 
the strong rise in interest rates that marked the observed year. In the com-
ing period, the company will be focused on increasing the direct economic 
value generated due to the initiation of new projects, which, along with work 
nm hloqnuhmf hmsdqm`k deǐbhdmbx `mc adssdq b`o`bhsx tshkhy`shnm+ vhkk g`ud ` 
positive impact on the economic value retained.

With optimum management of economic resources, compliance with tax laws 
and the use of available grants the aim is to create as much economic value 
as possible, which will be properly distributed to stakeholders, and primarily to 
dmrtqd ǐm`mbh`k rs`ahkhsx `mc sgtr sgd `ahkhsx sn bnmshmtd `r ` fnhmf bnmbdqm-

By managing economic 
influences, the 
company primarily 
strives to achieve as 
rhfmhǐb`ms bnmsqhatshnm 
as possible to all 
stakeholders and 
fdmdq`sd oqnǐs+ adb`trd 
lddshmf oqnǐs`ahkhsx 
goals is a prerequisite 
for achieving almost 
all other non-economic 
goals. 

DIRECT ECONOMIC VALUE GENERATED AND DISTRIBUTED

GRI 201-1



http://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rulebook-on-donations-and-sponsorships.pdf
http://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rulebook-on-donations-and-sponsorships.pdf
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❻ 	 RISKS AND 
OPPORTUNITIES

66
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BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL 
RISK

INFECTIOUS 
DISEASES BUSINESS REPUTATION RISK

INFECTIOUS DISEASES

The coronavirus pandemic has demonstrated how the rapid 
spread of infectious diseases can have a devastating im-
pact on the economy and humanity. Its influences and con-
sequences have strongly marked the past years in the econ-
omy, industry and in the business operations of AD Plastik 
Group. Disruptions in supply chains and supply of semicon-
ctbsnqr vdqd ǐm`kkx rhfmhǐb`mskx qdctbdc ctqhmf 1/12 `mc 
did not have a negative material impact on the company’s 
business.

In case of the occurrence of infectious diseases, the prima-
ry goal is to preserve and protect the health of employees 
and the sustainability of the business. The lack of employ-
ees represents the greatest threat to business in that case, 
`mc `bshnmr sn ad s`jdm hm rtbg bhqbtlrs`mbdr `qd cdǐmdc 
by internal documents and rules of procedure, which also 
include cases of interruptions in supply chains.

REPUTATION RISK

The growing awareness of the impact of human activities 
on climate change encourages end consumers and inves-
tors to pay more and more attention to the reputation of 
oqnctbdqr hm sgd ǐdkc ne rtrs`hm`akd cdudknoldms `mc sgdhq 
ESG indicators. The impact of an individual product on cli-
mate change is becoming increasingly important, as well as 
the production process in which it is created.

One of the key criteria when choosing a supplier in the au-
tomotive industry, apart from quality and reliability, is the 
etkǐkkldms ne rtrs`hm`akd atrhmdrr rs`mc`qc hm `bbnqc`mbd 
with the most recent knowledge and regulations.

AD Plastik Group actively promotes sustainable business 
as one of its fundamental development policies. Compa-
ny representatives regularly advocate sustainability and 
responsible business at various panels and conferences, 
vghkd sgd onrhshud qdrtksr ne hmcdodmcdms `tchsr bnmǐql 
compliance with the company’s policies and strategy. By 
recognizing reputational risk as an important factor, the 
company deals with its management through quality co-
operation with all stakeholders and continuous improve-
ments in communication.
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❼ 	 FINANCIAL 
INDICATORS

77
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ADPL 31 DEC 2022 31 DEC 2023 Index

Final price (EUR) 10.5 13.7 130

Average price (EUR) 13.5 14.2 105.1

The highest price (EUR) 23.9 17.2 72

The lowest price (EUR) 9.6 10.5 109.9

Volume 614,017 346,352 56.4

Turnover (EUR) 8,310,695 4,927,042 59.3

Market capitalization (EUR) * 44,256,018 57,534,301 130

EPS (EUR) * -2.3 -0.3 -

ADPL SHARE

After a regular revision of the stock indices, in March 2023 the 
share was excluded from the composition of the Crobex10 and 
Crobex10tr indices. The free float of the share is slightly less than 
70 percent, and Interkapital vrijednosni papiri carries out the ac-
tivities of a market maker, with the support of Erste&Steiermärk-
hrbgd a`mj` `mc Y`fqda`ɪj` a`mj` hm @COK rg`qd `m`kxrdr-

With the aim of increasing visibility in the capital market, the com-
pany regularly participates in domestic and foreign investment 
conferences and is dedicated to meeting the highest standards of 
transparency and reporting while constantly improving corporate 
management practices.

) Hm `cchshnm sn sgd ld`rtqdr cdǐmdc ax Hmsdqm`shnm`k Ehm`mbh`k Qdonqshmf Rs`mc`qcr 'HEQR(+ @C Ok`rshj Fqnto `krn trdr `ksdqm`shud 
odqenql`mbd ld`rtqdr hm hsr qdonqsr- @m nudquhdv `mc cdǐmhshnm ne sgd ld`rtqdr trdc hm sghr cnbtldms `qd oqnuhcdc hm @ccdmctl 0-

The ADPL share has been listed on the Zagreb Stock Exchange since 
2003, and since 2018 it has been listed in the Prime Market, the most 
demanding market segment of the Zagreb Stock Exchange. The share 
hr hmbktcdc hm sgd ǐud hmchbdr ne sgd Y`fqda Rsnbj Dwbg`mfd+ m`ldkx9 
Crobex, Crobextr, CrobexPrime, CrobexPlus and Crobexindustry, as well 
as the regional index AdriaPrime.





http://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Charter.pdf
http://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Dividend-Payment-Policy.pdf
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OPERATING REVENUE AND MARKET TRENDS

ɍΆȢ
11.7%

Russia

88.3%

EU and Serbia

EUR 114.17 MILLIONEUR 15.14 MILLION

In 2023, the revenue of AD Plastik Group 
in the EU and Serbian markets amounted 
to EUR 114.17 million, which was by 20.6 
percent higher than the previous year. The 
reason for this is the already mentioned in-
crease in customer orders and deliveries 
for new vehicle models. Accordingly, the 
share of revenue generated in these mar-
kets has been growing, making up 88.3 per-
cent of the Group’s total revenue.

Compared to the comparative period, rev-
enue from the Russian market was lower 
by 2.4 percent and amounted to EUR 15.14 
million. Russian companies, viewed as a 
vgnkd+ `qd rshkk rdke,rtrs`hmhmf `mc ǐm`m-
cially independent of the parent company. 
The factory in Kaluga stopped its serial 
production operations and optimized the 
organization, while the factory in Togli-
atti continues to produce components at 
somewhat lower levels of capacity utiliza-
tion. More information about market trends 
can be found on the pages 32 and 33.
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31 DEC 2022 31 DEC 2023

Last price in the period 
(EUR) 10.5 13.7

Number of shares (000) 4,200 4,200

Market capitalization  
(in EUR 000) 44,256 57,534

31 DEC 2022 31 DEC 2023

Mds oqnǐs .knrr ne sgd odqhnc 
(in 000 EUR) -9,732 -1,271

Average weighted number 
of shares (000) 4,152 4,159

 EPS (EUR) -2.34 -0.31

ROE

This measure is used to monitor the realized 
return on equity. It is calculated on an annual 
and quarterly basis. When calculating the indi-
cators on an annual basis, the ratio is the net 
oqnǐs ne sgd btqqdms odqhnc ̀ mc sgd ̀ udq`fd u`k-
ue of equity (the average value of equity at the 
end of the reporting period and equity at the 
beginning of the reporting period of the previ-
ous year). At the quarterly level, it is calculated 
ax sgd q`shn ne mds oqnǐs enq sgd k`rs entq pt`q-
ters and the average value of equity (average 
value of equity at the end of the reporting peri-
od and equity at the end of the same period of 
the previous year).

CAPEX

Capital investments are indirect cash flow 
position and they are related to payments for 
tangible and intangible assets. This measure 
is used as an indicator of the use of funds to 
achieve future economic flows and ensure the 
distribution of funds in accordance with the 
Group’s strategy.

INDEBTEDNESS RATIO

The indebtedness ratio is the ratio of total lia-
bilities to total assets. This measure is used to 
lnmhsnq sgd bnlo`mxƦr ǐm`mbh`k qhrj hm sdqlr 
of growth of liabilities in relation to assets.

EPS and P/E

These measures are used so that investors can analyze the 
value of the share. Earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by 
chuhchmf mds oqnǐs ax sgd vdhfgsdc `udq`fd mtladq ne rg`qdr- 
Sgd pt`qsdqkx b`kbtk`shnm trdr sgd mds oqnǐs qd`khydc hm sgd k`rs 
four quarters.

MARKET CAPITALIZATION

Market capitalization is the total market value of the compa-
ny, and it is calculated as the product of the total number of 
shares and the last share price on the day of the reporting pe-
riod.

P/E is the ratio of price to earnings per share (EPS). The price 
represents the share price on the last day of the reporting pe-
qhnc+ `mc hm sgd pt`qsdqkx b`kbtk`shnm+ mds oqnǐs qdoqdrdmsr sgd 
qd`khydc oqnǐs hm sgd k`rs entq pt`qsdqr-
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METHODOLOGY

The assessment of eligibility and alignment with the EU Tax-
onomy was carried out by multidisciplinary teams, composed 
ne dwodqsr eqnl u`qhntr ǐdkcr `mc l`m`fdldms ne `kk Fqnto 
production sites.

Workshops, interviews, and working meetings were held at 
which economic activities were assessed, recognized as tax-
onomy-eligible and ineligible, and aligned. Share in revenue, 
capital expenditure, and operating expenses was calculated.

For the calculation of key performance indicators (revenue, 
capital investments and operating costs), data related to the 
Group’s reporting were taken into account and they were ex-
pressed in EUR. Applying International Financial Reporting 
Standards eliminates the double counting of the same num-
bers when calculating KPIs, which is in line with the delegat-
ed regulations on disclosures. A summary of the most impor-
tant accounting policies is presented in the Annual Financial 
Qdonqs bg`osdq vhsghm sgd mnsdr sn sgd bnmrnkhc`sdc ǐm`mbh`k 
statements. Below is an overview of the approach applied with 
respect to each individual KPI and the results.

MINIMUM PROTECTIVE 
MEASURES

Minimum protective measures are one of the four key criteria 
for alignment with the EU taxonomy that companies are re-
quired to implement in terms of human rights (including labor 
rights and consumer rights), bribery and corruption, taxation 
and fair market competition. By analyzing and including the 
persons responsible for the mentioned areas, it was conclud-
ed that the company meets the criteria, which is evident in the 
complete report.

CHALLENGES

The EU Taxonomy Regulation and dele-
gated acts contain a handful of compre-
hensive and general wording according 
to which companies are obliged to re-
port. Although currently available inter-
pretations, estimates and assumptions 
were used during the calculation of tax-
onomic indicators in the reporting and 
comparative periods, there is a possi-
bility that additional information will 
be available in future periods. The best 
example is the amendment of the del-
egated regulation during 2023, accord-
ing to which the activity of AD Plastik 
Group was recognized as one that can 
rhfmhǐb`mskx bnmsqhatsd sn sgd ǐqrs dmuh-
ronmental objective, which will certain-
ly affect future reports and publications 
on taxonomy.
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REVENUE

RECOGNIZED ELIGIBLE ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES

Revenue share is calculated as the portion of net revenue as-
sociated with taxonomy-aligned economic activities divided 
by total revenue shown in the statement of comprehensive 

income. Within AD Plastik Group, the majority of revenue de-
rives from the core activity, which is taxonomy-eligible, but the 
taxonomy alignment  will be shown in the next year.

Revenue from taxonomy-eligible activities was not shown in 
2022 because it amounted to only 0.01 percent of total rev-
enue. In the meantime, it was established that only activities 
from operating costs can be exempted from the presentation, 
he sgdhq rg`qd hr bnmrhcdqdc sn ad hmrhfmhǐb`ms- Sgd rg`qd ne 
87.4 percent of taxonomy-eligible activities represents a sig-
mhǐb`ms bg`mfd bnlo`qdc sn sgd k`rs qdonqshmf odqhnc- Hs hr 
clear that in future reporting periods, the alignment of the ac-
tivity “Manufacture of  automotive and mobility components” 
will have the largest share in taxonomic reporting, while in this 
qdonqshmf odqhnc hs v`r `rrdrrdc nmkx ax dkhfhahkhsx- @ rhfmhǐ-
cant increase in the total share of taxonomy-eligible activities 
in revenue was due to the changes in the regulation that de-
scribed the main activity of AD Plastik Group and recognized 
hs `r nmd sg`s b`m rhfmhǐb`mskx bnmsqhatsd sn sgd ǐqrs dmuhqnm-
mental objective. It should be noted that no internal or exter-
m`k e`bsnqr ne sgd atrhmdrr `eedbsdc sgd rhfmhǐb`ms fqnvsg ne 
the share, except for the aforementioned change.

No Activity Activity 
code  

1 Manufacture of automotive and mobility compo-
nents* 3.18

2 Collection and transport of non-hazardous waste in 
source segregated fractions 5.5

*	 part of the amendment to the delegated regulation on climate; currently only 
the eligibility of the mentioned activity is reported, while in the next reporting 
period the alignment will also be reported

ɃɃȋȋϥϥȋȝȝ
0.29%

Alignment

87.12%

Eligibility  

12.59%

Non-eligibility
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RECOGNIZED ELIGIBLE ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES

The share of 91.1 percent of eligible economic activities in the 
Group’s capital expenditure clearly indicates an increase in the share 
of eligible activities compared to the previous reporting period. With 
regard to the primary activity, most of the costs relate to activities 
sg`s b`m rhfmhǐb`mskx bnmsqhatsd sn sgd `bghdudldms ne sgd bkhl`sd 
bg`mfd lhshf`shnm naidbshudr- @ rhfmhǐb`ms rg`qd ne dkhfhakd dbnmnlhb 
activities is the result of the investments in machines, equipment and 
the production process itself, reconstruction of non-residential build-
ings in Zagreb and Vintai. Taxonomy-eligible activities in the share 
of 1.9 percent meet four basic criteria and thus are harmonized with 
the Regulation. Regardless of the fact that individual activities do not 
rhfmhǐb`mskx g`ql nsgdq dmuhqnmldms k̀ naidbshudr ̀ mc ̀ qd b`qqhdc nts 
in accordance with minimum protective measures, non-alignment 
lnrs nesdm qdrtksr eqnl e h̀ktqd sn ldds sgd bqhsdqhnm ne rhfmhǐb`ms 
contribution. As much as 76.8 percent of capital expenditure fall on 

the manufacture of automotive and mobility components, and upon 
assessment of the alignment of the mentioned activity in the next 
year, the real foundations for future reporting periods will be laid. The 
other 12.4 percent of eligible activities indicate space for investments 
sg`s vhkk rhfmhǐb`mskx bnmsqhatsd sn `s kd`rs nmd dmuhqnmldms k̀ naidb-
tive in the future.

@ rhfmhǐb`ms hmbqd`rd hm sgd sns k̀ rg`qd ne s`wnmnlx,dkhfhakd ̀ bshuhshdr 
in capital expenditure is also a consequence of the amendment of the 
regulation which recognized AD Plastik Group’s main activity as one 
sg`s b`m rhfmhǐb`mskx bnmsqhatsd sn sgd ǐqrs dmuhqnmldms k̀ naidbshud- 
Apart from the mentioned change, no internal or external factors of 
the business affected the growth of the share. The majority of cap-
ital expenditure relate to the implementation of the company’s core 
activities.

No Activity   Activity 
code  

1 Manufacture of automotive and mobility compo-
nents* 3.18

2 Renovation of water collection, treatment and supply 
system 5.2

3 Renewal of wastewater collection and treatment 5.4

4 Transport by motorbikes, passenger cars, and light 
commercial vehicles 6.5

5 Renovation of existing buildings 7.2

6 Installation, maintenance and repair of energy 
deǐbhdmbx dptholdms 7.3

7 Acquisition and ownership of buildings 7.7
ɃɃȋȋȋȋȋȝȝ

8.94%

Non-eligibility
12.38%

Non-alignment

76.77%

Eligibility

*	 part of the amendment to the delegated regulation on climate; currently only 
the eligibility of the mentioned activity is reported, while in the next reporting 
period the alignment will also be reported

1.92%

Alignment

The share of capital expenditure (Capex) is shown in relation 
to capital investments in the cash flow statement (purchase 
of property, plant, and equipment, investments in real estate 
and intangible assets). The numerator is equal to the part of 
capital expenditure, included in the denominator, that relate to 
assets related to taxonomy-aligned economic activities.

The denominator includes increases in tangible and intangi-
akd `rrdsr hm sgd ǐm`mbh`k xd`q+ adenqd sgdhq `lnqshy`shnm `mc 
remeasurement, including increases resulting from revalua-
shnmr `mc hlo`hqldmsr+ enq sgd qdkdu`ms ǐm`mbh`k xd`q `mc dw-
cluding changes in fair value. The denominator includes also 
increases in tangible and intangible assets that are the result 
of business mergers.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX)
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Valuta % % % % % O P

A.  TAXONOMY-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A.1.Environmentally sustainable activities  (taxonomy-aligned )

Collection and transport of non-hazardous  waste in 
source segregated fractions 5.5 39 0.21% 100.00% YES YES YES YES 0.21% 0.07%

Transport by motorbikes, passenger cars, and light 
commercial vehicles 6.5 16 0.09% 100.00% YES YES YES YES YES 0.09% 0.36% P

Hmrs`kk`shnm+ l`hmsdm`mbd `mc qdo`hq ne dmdqfx deǐbhdmbx 
equipment 7.3 74 0.41% 100.00% YES YES YES YES 0.41% 0.05% O

Professional services related to energy  performance of 
buildings 9.3 4 0.02% 100.00% YES 0.02% 0.03% O

Operating expenses of environmentally sustainable activi-
ties (taxonomy-aligned) (A.1) 132 0.73% 0.73% 0.43%

A.2.Taxonomy-eligible, but environmentally unsustainable activities (non-aligned with taxonomy)

Renovation of water collection, treatment and supply 
system 5.2 20 0.11% YES N/A

Urban and suburban transport, road passenger transport 6.3 303 1.68% YES N/A P

Transport by motorbikes, passenger cars, and light 
commercial vehicles 6.5 158 0.88% YES N/A P

Freight transport services by road 6.6 59 0.33% YES N/A P

Renovation of existing buildings 7.2 139 0.77% YES N/A P

Acquisition and ownership of buildings 7.7 76 0.42% YES N/A

Operating expenses of taxonomy-eligible, but environ-
mentally unsustainable activities 
(non-aligned with taxonomy) (A.2)

755 4.18%

A.3.Taxonomy-eligible (alignment in 2024)

Manufacture of automotive and mobility components* 3.18 1,924 10.65% * * * * * * * * YES Not assessed N/A O

Operating expenses of taxonomy-eligible 
(alignment in 2024) (A.3.) 1,924 10.65%

Total (A.1.+A.2.+A.3.) 2,811 15.57%

B. TAXONOMY-INELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES  

Operating expenses from taxonomy-ineligible 
activities (B) 15,250 84.43%

Total (A + B) 18,061 100.00%

OPERATING EXPENSES 
FROM ECONOMIC 
ACTIVITIES 

*	 part of the amendment to the delegated regulation on climate; 
currently only the eligibility of the mentioned activity is reported, 
while in the next reporting period the alignment will also be 
reported
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MATERIAL TOPICS SDG PAGE 
GRI 306: Waste 2020
306-1 V`rsd fdmdq`shnm `mc rhfmhǐb`ms v`rsd,qdk`sdc hlo`bsr 9, 12, 13, 14, 15 109
306-2 L`m`fdldms ne rhfmhǐb`ms v`rsd,qdk`sdc hlo`bsr 9, 12, 13, 14, 15 109, 110
306-3 Waste generated 9, 12, 13, 14, 15 109, 111
306-4 Waste diverted from disposal 9, 12, 13, 14, 15 109, 111-113
306-5 Waste directed to disposal 9, 12, 13, 14, 15 109, 113-115
GRI 308: Supplier Environmental Assessment 2016
308-1 New suppliers that were screened using environmental criteria 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15 118
308-2 Negative environmental impacts in the supply chain and actions taken 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15 118
GRI 401: Employment 2016
401-1 New employee hires and employee turnover 8 75-77

401-2 Admdǐsr oqnuhcdc sn etkk,shld dloknxddr sg`s `qd mns oqnuhcdc sn sdlonq`qx nq o`qs,shld dl-
ployees 8 71

401-3 Parental leave 5 78
GRI 403: Occupational Health and Safety 2018
403-1 Occupational health and safety management system 3 84
403-2 G`y`qc hcdmshǐb`shnm+ qhrj `rrdrrldms+ `mc hmbhcdms hmudrshf`shnm 3 84
403-3 Occupational health services 3 84
403-4 Worker participation, consultation, and communication on occupational health and safety 3 84
403-5 Worker training on occupational health and safety 3 84
403-6 Promotion of worker health 3 84

403-7 Prevention and mitigation of occupational health and safety impacts directly linked by business 
relationships 3 84

403-8 Workers covered by an occupational health and safety management system 3 84
403-9 Work-related injuries 3 85, 86
403-10 Work-related ill health 3 86
NON-MATERIAL TOPICS SDG PAGE   
GRI 203: Indirect Economic Impacts 2016
203-2 Rhfmhǐb`ms hmchqdbs dbnmnlhb hlo`bsr 8, 9 131
GRI 205: Anti-corruption 2016
205-2 Communication and training about anti-corruption policies and procedures 4, 5 38, 39
205-3 Bnmǐqldc hmbhcdmsr ne bnqqtoshnm `mc `bshnmr s`jdm 16 40
GRI 206: Anti-competitive Behavior 2016
206-1 Legal actions for anti-competitive behavior, anti-trust, and monopoly practices 16 40
GRI 207: Taxes 2019
207-1 Approach to tax 17 131
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Carbon Monoxide Emissions Thousand Metric Tonnes 0 0
Particulate Emissions Thousand Metric Tonnes 0 0
Sulphur Oxide Emissions Thousand Metric Tonnes 0 0
Total Water Use Thousand Cubic Meters 47.97 44.15
Discharges to Water Thousand Metric Tonnes 27.86 24.85
Hazardous Waste Thousand Metric Tonnes 0.57 0.82
Total Waste Thousand Metric Tonnes 1.83 1.75
Waste Recycled Thousand Metric Tonnes 0.94 0.79
Paper Consumption Thousand Metric Tonnes 0.02 0.01
Raw Materials Used Thousand Metric Tonnes 10.72 10.16
Environmental Fines Count 0 0
Amount of Environmental Fines Million EUR 0 0
Waste Reduction Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Total Water Discharged Thousand Cubic Meters 27.86 24.85
Water per Unit of Production Liters/Unit of Production 0.62 0.71
Environmental Accounting Cost Million EUR
Biodiversity Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
V`rsd Rdms sn K`mcǐkkr Thousand Metric Tonnes 0.28 0.32
Technological Water Thousand Cubic Meters 10.74 11.97
Groundwater Withdrawals Thousand Cubic Meters 4.94 4.81
Municipal Water Thousand Cubic Meters 43.04 39.34
Chemical Oxygen Demand of Discharges Metric Tonnes 0 0
Biological Oxygen Demand of Discharges Metric Tonnes 0 0
Cooling Water Inflow Thousand Cubic Meters 10.74 11.97
Water Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Total Water Withdrawal Thousand Cubic Meters 47.97 44.15
Water Stress Exposure Percentage Percentage 0 0
Percentage of Hazardous Waste Percentage 31.30 46.95
Environmental Incidents Count 0 0
Hazardous Waste Recycled Thousand Metric Tonnes 0.24 0.33
Percentage of Hazardous Waste Recycled Percentage 42.45 39.83
Percentage of Waste Recycled Percentage 51.32 45.10
Hazardous Waste Management Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Wastewater Management Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Amount of Waste Incinerated Thousand Metric Tonnes 0 0
Waste Used for Energy Thousand Metric Tonnes 0.04 0.03
Rhfmhǐb`ms Rohkkr Count 0 0
Rhfmhǐb`ms Dmuhqnmldms`k Ehmdr Count 0 0
@lntms ne Rhfmhǐb`ms Dmuhqnmldms`k Ehmdr Million EUR 0 0
Water Consumption Thousand Cubic Meters 47.97 44.15
Pct Recycled Materials Percentage 17.69 11.55
Environmental Supply Chain Management (2) Y/N Y Y
Sustainable Packaging Y/N Y Y

Environmental Unit 2022 2023
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Political Donations Million EUR 0 0
Business Ethics Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Anti-Bribery Ethics Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Intellectual Property Rights Protection Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Corruption Legal Cases Count 0 0
Amount of Anti - Competition Fines Million EUR 0 0
Political Involvement Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Fines for Anti - Competition Count 0 0
Anti - Competition Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Fines For Bribery And Corruption Count 0 0
Amount Of Fines For Bribery And Corruption Million EUR 0 0
Percentage of Company Facilities Non-Compliance Percentage 0 0
Cybersecurity Risk Management Y/N Y Y
Fines for Marketing and Labeling Count 0 0
Amount of Fines for Marketing and Labeling Million EUR 0 0
Community Spending Million EUR 0.16 0.11
Human Rights Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Quality Assurance and Recall Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Consumer Data Protection Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Critical Materials Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Product Data Security Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Data Security Risks Discussed Y/N Y Y
Executive with Responsibility for Data Security Y/N Y Y
Human Rights Remediation Process Y/N Y Y
Customer Satisfaction Survey Conducted Y/N Y Y
UN Global Compact Signatory Y/N Y Y
Number of Employees - CSR Count 1,983 1,860
Employee Turnover Percentage 41.10 25.50
Share of employees covered by collective agreements Percentage 85.98 89.03
Pct Women in Management Percentage 36.44 40.38
Pct Women in Workforce Percentage 52.50 52.63
Workforce Accidents - Employees Count 30 46
Lost Time from Accidents Hours 760 5.632
Fatalities - Contractors Count 0 0
Fatalities - Employees Count 0 0
Fatalities - Total Count 0 0
Health and Safety Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Equal Opportunity Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Training Policy (1) Y/N Y Y
Employee Average Age Years 43 44
Pct Disabled in Workforce Percentage 2.20 2.20

Lost Time Incident Rate - Employees Lost Time Incidents/200,000 Hours Worked or 100 
Full Time Employees 2.39 2.78

Employee CSR Training Y/N Y Y

Social Unit 2022 2023
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@tchsnq Q`shǐb`shnm Y/N Y y
Auditor Employed Duration Years 3 4
@tchsnq Q`shǐb`shnm Mtladq ne Unsdr , ENQ Millions of votes 2.73 2.60
@tchsnq Q`shǐb`shnm Mtladq ne Unsdr , @F@HMRS Millions of votes 0 0
@tchsnq Q`shǐb`shnm Rtoonqs Kdudk Percentage 100.00 100.00
Supervisory Board Size Count 7 7
Supervisory Board Independent Members Count 2 3
Pct of Supervisory Board Independent Members Percentage 28.57 42.85
Sdql ne Neǐbd Ctq`shnm hm sgd Rtodquhrnqx An`qc Years 4 4
Supervisory Board Meetings for the Year Count 4 4
Supervisory Board Meeting Attendance Percentage Percentage 100.00 100.00
Share of Women in the Supervisory Board Percentage 42.86 42.86
Supervisory Board Average Age Years 61 62
Supervisory Board Age Limit Years N N
CEO Duality Y/N N N
Audit Committee Meetings Count 4 4
Bk`rrhǐdc L`m`fdldms Rxrsdl Y/N Y Y
Unitary or Two Tier Board System Nominal (1-2) 2 2
Members of the Management Board Count 4 4
Former Management Board President in the Supervisory Board Y/N N N
Female President or Equivalent Y/N N N
Non-executive members of the Supervisory Board Count 7 7
Percentage of Non-Executive Members in the Supervisory Board Percentage 100.00 100.00
Sdql ne Neǐbd Ctq`shnm ne sgd L`m`fdldms An`qc Ldladqr Years 5 5
Supervisory Board Members Attending Less than 75% of the Meetings Count 0 0
Women in the Supervisory Board Count 3 3
Employee Representative in the Supervisory Board Count 1 1
Age of the Youngest Supervisory Board Member  Years 33 34
Age of the Oldest Supervisory Board Member Years 71 72
Management Board Members Age Range Years 49 50
Independent Members Attendance at the Supervisory Board Meetings Percentage 100.00 100.00
Size of Audit Committee Count 4 4
Independent Members in the Audit Committee Count 2 2
Pct of Independent Members in the Audit Committee Percentage 50.00 50.00
Independent Audit Committee President Y/N Y Y
Supervisory Board Members in the Audit Committee Count 4 4
Audit Committee Meeting Attendance Percentage 100.00 100.00
Size of Remuneration Committee Count 3 3
Independent Members in the Remuneration Committee Count 1 1
Pct of Independent Members in the Remuneration Committee  Percentage 33.33 33.33
Independent Remuneration Committee President Y/N N N
Supervisory Board Members in the Remuneration Committee  Count 2 2
Remuneration Committee Meetings Count 2 2

Governance Unit 2022 2023



https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/191023-Kodeks-i-politike-EN-web.pdf 
https://www.adplastik.hr/en/about-us/purchasing
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1111
⓫	 ANNUAL FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT

Sgd Rtodquhrnqx An`qc g`r mns xds bnmrhcdqdc `mc `cnosdc sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr+ 
but shall decide on that at the meeting scheduled in May 2024.







 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report to the shareholders of AD Plastik d.d.   
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of AD Plastik d.d.  (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to 
as “the Group”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2023, and its 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity for the year then ended, and notes, 
comprising material accounting policies and other explanatory information (further referred to as “the financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group 
as at 31 December 2023 and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (“EU IFRS”).  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in 
Croatia and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.   
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of euros)

Cash flows from operating activities Notes 2023 2022

(Loss)/Profit for the year (1,273) (9,731)

Adjusted for:

Income tax 15 419 (1,087)

Depreciation and amortisation 10 10,273 12,207

Tangible assets assets write-off 19 146 28

Intangible assets write-off 18 45 -

Impairment of capitalised development cost 18 - 2,441

Impairment of tangible assets 19 - 251

Impairment of Goodwill 37 - 1,095

Hmsdqdrs dwodmrd `mc dwbg`mfd q`sdr qdbnfmhrdc hm oqnǐs nq knrr 795 774

Rg`qd hm oqnǐs ne `rrnbh`sdr 22 (4,359) (5,540)

Gain from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 5 (2,819) (137)

Interest income 13 (199) (158)

Decrease in long-term and short-term provisions, (net) (159) (600)

Value adjustment of investment in property 5 (329) -

Loss allowance for trade receivables, (net) 205 (397)

Write down and write off of inventories 6 2,658 2,481

Profit from operations before working capital changes 5,403 1,627

Increase in inventories 23 (6,397) (6,055)

(Increase)/decrease in  trade receivables (6,299) 16,502

Increase in other receivables 25 (1,990) (750)

Increase in trade payables 3,311 418

(Decrease)/increase of advances received 33 (169) 5,389

Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities 823 (889)

(Increase)/decrease of accrued income and prepaid expenses 27 351 (414)

Interest paid (827) (558)

Income tax paid (33) (88)

Cash flows from operating activities (5,827) 15,182
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Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have 
been published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2023 
reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the 
Group. These standards are not expected to have a material 
impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods 
and on foreseeable future transactions.

Set out below are the principal accounting policies consist-
dmskx `ookhdc hm sgd oqdo`q`shnm ne sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr enq 
the current and prior year.

2.1	 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Sgd rdo`q`sd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr `qd oqdo`qdc hm `bbnqc`mbd 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as 
adopted by the European Union.

2.2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Group maintains its accounting records in the Croatian 
language, in euro and in accordance with Croatian laws and 
the accounting principles and practices observed by enterpris-
es in Croatia. 

Sgd oqdo`q`shnm ne sgd bnmrnkhc`sdc ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr qd-
quires from the Management Board to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at 
sgd c`sd ne sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr `mc sgd qdonqsdc `lntmsr 

of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These 
estimates are based on the information available as at the 
c`sd ne oqdo`q`shnm ne sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr+ `mc `bst`k qd-
sults could differ from those estimates.

Sgd bnmrnkhc`sdc ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr ne sgd Fqnto qdoqdrdms 
aggregate amounts of assets, liabilities, capital and reserves 
of the Group as of 31 December 2023, and the results of op-
erations for the year that ended. Financial statements are pre-
sented in euro (“EUR”), which is the Group’s functional curren-
cy. Since the Republic of Croatia introduced the euro as the 
neǐbh`k btqqdmbx nm I`mt`qx 0+ 1/12+ hm `bbnqc`mbd vhsg sgd 
K`v nm sgd hmsqnctbshnm ne sgd dtqn `r sgd neǐbh`k btqqdmbx hm 
the Republic of Croatia, the Group changed the presentation 
btqqdmbx enq sgd otqonrdr ne oqdo`qhmf ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr 
for the year ended December 31, 2023. from kuna to euro, 
`mc sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr enq sgd xd`q dmcdc Cdbdladq 20+ 
1/12 vdqd oqdo`qdc enq sgd ǐqrs shld hm dtqn+ qntmcdc sn sgd 
nearest thousand. From January 1, 2023, the euro is also the 
functional currency of the Group (until January 1, 2023, it was 
HRK). In this regard, the exchange rate of HRK 7.53450 to the 
euro was used for the conversion of comparative data. 

1. 	 NEW STANDARDS AND AMANDMENTS  
TO EXISTING NOT YET ADOPTED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4	 REVENUE RECOGNITION (CONTINUED)

The Group has contracts with Buyers (OEM) as Tier 1, with 
Buyer’s suppliers as Tier 2, with subsidiaries and associates. 
The contracts exist for sales of following goods and services:

	¶ 	Product sale,
	¶ 	Tooling sale,
	¶ 	R&D activities
	¶ 	Royalty services,
	¶ 	Technical support services

Bnmsq`bsr cn mns bnllhs sgd btrsnldq sn ` rodbhǐdc pt`m-
tity of products; however, the Group is generally required to 
etkǐk hsr btrsnldqƦr otqbg`rhmf qdpthqdldmsr enq sgd oqnctb-
tion life of the vehicle. Contracts do not typically become a 
performance obligation until the Group receives either a pur-
bg`rd nqcdq enq ` rodbhǐb mtladq ne o`qsr `s ` rodbhǐdc oqhbd- 
Sgd knmf,sdql `fqddldmsr vhsg btrsnldqr enq rodbhǐb oqnc-
tbs l`x q`mfd eqnl ǐud sn rdudm xd`qr+ bnmsq`bsr l`x ad sdq-
minated by customers at any time, while occurred very rarely. 

The Group’s customers pay for products received in accord-
ance with payment terms that are customary in the industry, 
typically 60 to 120 days. The Group’s contracts with its cus-
snldqr cn mns g`ud rhfmhǐb`ms ǐm`mbhmf bnlonmdmsr-

Tooling and product sales may be contracted in separate 
agreements, or concluded at different points in time, or may 
be contracted in one agreement. In either case, any binding 
obligation for the customer with respect to parts is created 
only upon issuance of purchase orders. Revenue from tooling 
sale and product sale is recognised at point in time when the 
control is passed on the buyer.

The Group has determined that royalty and technical support 
services, tooling and the delivery of product parts are separate 
and distinct for the customer and therefore constitute sepa-
rate performance obligations under IFRS 15, when the owner-
ship is transferred.

The prices agreed in the contracts for the single performance 
obligations are considered to be the stand-alone.

Revenue from sale of products

Product sales are recognized when the products are delivered 
to, and accepted by the customer and when the control of a 
product is transferred to the customer. Sales to customers 
with whom self- invoicing has been arranged are recognised 
tonm qdbdhuhmf eqnl rtbg ` btrsnldq sgd bnmǐql`shnm ne cd-
livery, i.e. when control is transferred to the customer. Each 
delivery is considered as performance obligation that is sat-
hrǐdc `s onhms hm shld- Rnld ne sgd FqntoƦr bnmsq`bsr hmbktcd 
variable consideration which take a form of year-to-year price 
reductions („productivity“), but Group has concluded that 
those discounts do not give rise to a material right as those 
decreases are consistent with the pricing pattern in the auto-
motive industry which takes into consideration learning curve 
effect.

Some contracts with customers include warranty clauses for 
qdo`hq ne e`tksx fnncr ctqhmf ` rodbhǐdc knmf,sdql odqhnc `mc 
bnudq nmkx ` oqnctbsƦr bnlokh`mbd vhsg `fqddc rodbhǐb`shnmr- 
Such warranties granted by the Group are in most cases as-
surance type warranties recognised in accordance with IAS 37 
when the control of product transfers to customers.

Revenue from the manufacture of tools 

Revenues from tools are matched with contracts that are spe-
bhǐb`kkx bnmbktcdc enq cdudknohmf `m `rrds+ nq ` fqnto ne `r-
sets, closely linked and interdependent on the design, technol-
nfx `mc etmbshnm nq sgdhq ǐm`k trd nq `ookhb`shnm- Sgd Fqnto 
estimates that the transfer of control of tools, gauges and oth-
er devices is met at the time of „SOP“ (Start Of Production), i.e. 
start of the mass production on them. At that point the Group 
qdbnfmhydr qdudmtd eqnl sgd r`kd ne snnkr- Bnrsr ne lnchǐb`-
tion, completion and similar tool costs are recognised by the 
Group as an increase in inventory value. 
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2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.8	 INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted and are 
bk`rrhǐdc hm sgd rs`sdldms ne ǐm`mbh`k onrhshnm `r mnm,btqqdms 
assets and/or non-current liabilities. Deferred tax assets are 
recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the relat-
dc s`w admdǐs vhkk ad qd`khrdc- @s d`bg c`sd ne sgd rs`sdldms 
ne ǐm`mbh`k onrhshnm+ sgd Fqnto qduhdvr sgd tmqdbnfmhrdc on-
tential tax assets and the carrying amount of the recognised 
tax assets.

2.9	 PROPERTY, PLANT, EQUIPMENT  
AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment as well as intangible assets are 
recognised at purchase cost and subsequently reduced by ac-
cumulated depreciation/amortisation. Intangible asset repre-
sents capitalized development costs of all Group’s projects. 
Intangible assets – Projects are depreciated according to its 
useful life which varies from 3 to 7 years. The purchase cost 
comprises the purchase price, import duties and non-refund-
able sales taxes (for property, plant and equipment) and any 

directly attributable costs of bringing an asset to its working 
condition and location for its intended use, such as employ-
ee remuneration, professional fees directly arising from put-
ting an asset into its working condition, test costs (for intan-
gible assets), as well as all other costs directly attributable to 
bringing an asset to a condition for its intended use. Mainte-
nance and repairs, replacements and improvements of minor 
importance are expensed as incurred. Where it is obvious that 
expenses incurred resulted in an increase of expected future 
dbnmnlhb admdǐsr sn ad cdqhudc eqnl sgd trd ne `m hsdl ne 
property, plant and equipment or intangible assets in excess 
of the originally assessed standard performance of the as-
set, they are added to the carrying amount of the asset. Gains 
or losses on the retirement or disposal of property, plant and 
equipment or intangible assets are included in the statement 
of comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. 
Depreciation commences on putting an asset into use. Depre-
ciation is provided so as to write down the cost or revalued 
amount of an asset other than land, property, plant and equip-
ment and intangible assets under development over the esti-
mated useful life of the asset using the straight-line method 
as follows:

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,  
AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS Depreciation rates in 2023 (%) Depreciation rates in 2022 (%)

Buildings 1.50 1.50

Machinery 7.00 - 10.00 7.00 - 10.00

Snnkr+ etqmhstqd+ neǐbd `mc k`anq`snqx dptholdms+ ld`rtqhmf 
and control instruments 7.00 – 50.00 7.00 – 50.00

Vehicles 20.00 20.00

IT equipment 10.00 - 20.00 10.00 - 20.00

Others 10.00 10.00

Intangible assets - Projects 14.29 – 33.33 14.29 – 33.33

Software 20.00 – 50.00 20.00 – 50.00
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2.9	 PROPERTY, PLANT, EQUIPMENT  
AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Intangible assets based on contracts with customers occurred 
during the allocation of the purchase price by the acquisition 
of AD Tisza in Hungary, and these intangible assets are amor-
tized at rates ranging from 16.67% to 25.00%.

2.10	 GOODWILL

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over 
sgd FqntoƦr rg`qd ne sgd e`hq u`ktdr ne sgd hcdmshǐ`akd mds `r-
sets of a business at the acquisition date. Goodwill generat-
ed by acquisition of a subsidiary is presented as an intangible 
asset.

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more often if 
the events and circumstances that indicate potential impair-
ment occur. Goodwill is measured as cost of acquisition less 
accumulated losses due to impairment. Impairment losses on 
goodwill are not reversed. Gains and losses from the sale of a 
business include the net book value of goodwill, which relates 
to the sold business.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocat-
ed to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (or groups 
ne b`rg,fdmdq`shmf tmhsr( sg`s hr dwodbsdc sn admdǐs eqnl sgd 
synergies of the combination.

2.11	 IMPAIRMENT OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIP-
MENT, AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

At each reporting date the Group reviews the carrying 
amounts of its property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets to determine whether there is an indication that the 
assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indica-
tion exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimat-
ed in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss 
(if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable 
amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the re-
coverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the 
asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of 

`kknb`shnm b`m ad hcdmshǐdc+ sgd FqntoƦr `rrdsr `qd `krn `kkn-
cated to individual cash-generating units or, if this is not pos-
sible, they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-gener-
ating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation 
a`rhr b`m ad hcdmshǐdc- 

2.12	 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

@m `rrnbh`sd hr `m dmshsx nudq vghbg sgd Fqnto g`r rhfmhǐb`ms 
hmektdmbd ats mn bnmsqnk nudq sgd dmshsx- Rhfmhǐb`ms hmektdmbd 
hr sgd onvdq sn o`qshbho`sd hm sgd ǐm`mbh`k `mc nodq`shmf onkhbx 
decisions of the investee, but it is not control or joint control 
over those policies. 

The results of operations of associates are incorporated in 
sgdrd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr trhmf sgd dpthsx ldsgnc ne `b-
bntmshmf- Tmcdq sghr ldsgnc+ sgd FqntoƦr rg`qd hm sgd oqnǐs 
nq knrr ne `rrnbh`sdr hr qdbnfmhrdc hm oqnǐs `mc knrr eqnl sgd 
c`sd ne `bpthrhshnm ne rhfmhǐb`ms hmektdmbd tmshk sgd c`sd nm 
vghbg rhfmhǐb`ms hmektdmbd hr knrs-

Investments are recognised initially at cost and are subse-
quently adjusted by the changes in the acquirer’s share of the 
mds oqnǐs ne sgd hmudrsdd- Vgdqd sgd FqntoƦr rg`qd ne knrrdr hm 
an associate is equal to or higher than the equity investment in 
the associate, no further losses are recognised, except where 
the Group has assumed an obligation or committed to make a 
payment on behalf of the associate.

2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
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2.18	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the busi-
mdrr lncdk hm vghbg ` ǐm`mbh`k `rrds hr gdkc `s ` onqsenkhn kdu-
el because this best reflects the way the business is managed 
and information is provided to management. The information 
considered includes:

	¶ 	the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and 
the operation of those policies in practice. These include 
whether management’s strategy focuses on earning con-
tractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest 
q`sd oqnǐkd+ l`sbghmf sgd ctq`shnm ne sgd ǐm`mbh`k `rrdsr 
to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash 
outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the 
assets;

	¶ 	how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and 
reported to the Group’s management;

	¶ 	the risks that affect the performance of the business 
lncdk '`mc sgd ǐm`mbh`k `rrdsr gdkc vhsghm sg`s atrhmdrr 
model) and how those risks are managed;

	¶ 	how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. 
whether compensation is based on the fair value of the 
assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; 
and

	¶ 	sgd eqdptdmbx+ unktld `mc shlhmf ne r`kdr ne ǐm`mbh`k 
assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and 
expectations about future sales activity. Trade receiva-
bles are held in the business model of holding for the 
purpose of collection.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely pay-
ments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, relevant for the purpose 
ne bk`rrhexhmf ǐm`mbh`k `rrdsr `s `lnqshrdc bnrs+ ƥoqhmbho`kƦ hr 
cdǐmdc `r sgd e`hq u`ktd ne sgd ǐm`mbh`k `rrds nm hmhsh`k qdbnf-
mhshnm- ƥHmsdqdrsƦ hr cdǐmdc `r bnmrhcdq`shnm enq sgd shld u`ktd 
of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal 
amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for 

other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and ad-
lhmhrsq`shud bnrsr(+ `r vdkk `r ` oqnǐs l`qfhm- 

In assessing the main criterion, i.e. whether the contractual 
cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the 
Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This 
hmbktcdr ̀ rrdrrhmf vgdsgdq sgd ǐm`mbh`k ̀ rrds bnms`hmr ̀  bnm-
tractual term that could change the timing or amount of con-
tractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.

Sgd rsqtbstqd ne sgd FqntoƦr ǐm`mbh`k `rrdsr hr rhlokd `mc oqh-
l`qhkx qdk`sdr sn sq`cd qdbdhu`akdr vhsgnts ` rhfmhǐb`ms ǐm`m-
cial component, loans given and short-term deposits in banks 
`s ǐwdc hmsdqdrs q`sdr+ vghkd enqv`qc bnmsq`bsr `qd ne hmrhfmhe-
icant amount. 

Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is 
reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign ex-
change gains and losses and impairment are recognised in 
oqnǐs nq knrr- @mx f`hm nq knrr nm cdqdbnfmhshnm hr qdbnfmhrdc 
hm oqnǐs nq knrr-

2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
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2.24	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (CONTINUED)

Subsequently, investment property is stated at cost less accu-
mulated depreciation and any impairment loss.

Investment property is depreciated on a straight-line basis at 
the rate of 1.5%.

Investment property is derecognised when either it has been 
disposed of or permanently withdrawn from use or no future 
dbnmnlhb admdǐsr `qd dwodbsdc eqnl hsr chronr`k- @mx f`hmr 
or losses on the retirement or disposal of investment property 
are recognised in the income statement in the year of retire-
ment or disposal.

2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are 
described in Note 2, the Management Board is required to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. The estimates and associated assump-
tions are based on past experience and other factors that are 
considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from those 
estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are con-
tinually reviewed. Revisions to accounting estimates are recog-
nised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 
affects only that period or in the period of revision and future 
periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 
The key areas of estimation in applying the Group’s accounting 
onkhbhdr sg`s g`c ` lnrs rhfmhǐb`ms hlo`bs nm sgd `lntmsr qdb-
nfmhydc hm sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr vdqd `r enkknvr-

Revenue from the sale of tools 

Tools are custom made for the customer and cannot be used 
for other purposes. In accordance with the automotive prac-
tice, those contracts may differ with respect to the develop-
ment of tools and transfer of the title to the customer. In such 

cases, the Group determines whether tool arrangements are 
sale, lease or development of own equipment, whether this is 
a lease arrangement and whether it is separate from the sale 
of car parts. 

The Group has assessed that the sale of car parts is a sepa-
rate performance obligation from the sale of tools since the 
customer has the control over the use of tool and uncondi-
tional right for payment upon the transfer of control of tool to 
the customer. Additionally, the development of the tool is not 
integrated with the production of parts to produce a combined 
output and those two are not interrelated as tool can be sold 
without affecting the sale of car parts.

In addition, although in production of parts the Group may 
continue to use tools that it sold to customers, the Group has 
concluded that its arrangements do not contain a lease be-
cause customers control the use of the asset. In particular, 
customers, by placing orders, determine whether to produce 
parts using those tools, in what quantity and also the location 
of parts’ production.
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8.	 SERVICE COSTS

@tchsnqr ne sgd Bnlo`mxƦr ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr oqnuhcdc 
services worth EUR 196,461 in 2023 (2022: EUR 145,793). 
Services in 2023 mainly relate to the costs of audits and re-
uhdvr ne ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr+ `mc `tchsr ne ǐm`mbh`k rs`sd-
ments prepared for regulatory needs as well as permitted 
mnm,`tchs rdquhbdr qdk`sdc sn ǐm`mbh`k `cuhbd-

9.	 STAFF COSTS

Other staff costs comprise jubilee awards, bonuses, ter-
lhm`shnm admdǐsr+ bnlltshmf bnrsr+ bnrs ne rstcdms rdq-
vice and other business-related costs. The Group includ-
ed income from reversal of provision for jubilee awards 
in amount of EUR 22 thousand. Also, within “Other staff 
bnrsƪ oqnuhrhnm enq sdqlhm`shnm admdǐsr hm `lntms ne DTQ 
21 thousand and provision for unused vacation days in 
amount of EUR 176 thousand are shown.

In the prior period, reversal of provision for employees’ bo-
nuses in amount of EUR 544 thousand, reversal of provi-
sion for jubilee awards in amount of EUR 71 thousand and 
qdudqr`k ne oqnuhrhnm enq sdqlhm`shnm admdǐsr hm `lntms 
EUR 76 thousand were included in cost reduction within 
“Other staff cost”. Also, within “Other staff costs” provi-
sion for unused vacation days in amount of EUR 113 thou-
sand was shown.

10.	DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION

2023 2022

Transport 4,755 4,340

Intellectual services 1,856 2,005

Maintenance costs 1,631 1,487

Software licenses 1,038 909

Rdbtqhsx `mc ǐqd rdquhbdr 538 372

Logistic services at distribution 
warehouses 477 665

Municipal utility fees 424 363

Rental costs 359 282

Marketing 157 72

Telecommunication and informa-
tion system costs 122 146

Water supply 120 120

Licence fees 36 149

Forwarding and shipping costs 26 139

Other service costs 583 571

12,122 11,620

2023 2022

Net wages and salaries 18,201 18,055

Taxes and contributions 10,884 10,148

Other staff costs 2,895 2,131

31,980 30,334

2023 2022

Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment (Note 19) 7,361 8,313

Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 18) 1,726 2,655

Depreciation of right of use asset (Note 20) 1,153 1,168

Depreciation of investment property (Note 21) 33 71

10,273 12,207
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11.	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 12.	PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

13.	FINANCIAL INCOME

14.	FINANCIAL COSTS

15.	INCOME TAX

Income tax comprises the following:		

2023 2022

Taxes 635 443

Business trips 451 472

Insurance premiums 439 438

Cost of goods provided free of 
charge 372 233

Membership fees, contributions, 
municipal utility fees 345 310

Gifts, donations and sponsorships 214 155

Entertainment 177 132

Customer complaints 172 298

Non-current tangible assets write 
off 145 28

Bank fees and commissions 118 137

Professional training costs 104 96

Supervisory Board fees 89 71

Safety at work and health services 81 101

Impairment and write off of capi-
talised development cost 43 2.442

Impairment of Goodwill - 1.095

Impairment of tangible assets - 251

Other expenses 382 166

3,767 6,868

2023 2022

Provision for legal cases, net (Note 
28) (4) 145

Provision for warranties, net (Note 
28) (132) -

(136) 145

2023 2022

Interest income 199 158

Foreign exchange gains, net - 1,833

199 1,991

2023 2022

Foreign exchange losses, net 1,451  - 

Interest expense 859 443

Interest expense on lease liabilities 39 55

2,349 498

2023 2022

Current tax (591) -

Deferred tax 172 1,087

(419) 1,087
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18. �INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Licences 
and Soft-

ware
Projects 

Other 
intangible 

assets

Customer 
contracts

Intangible 
assets 

under de-
velopment

Prepay-
ments for 
intangible 

assets

Total

Cost        
Balance at 31 December 2021 2,147 25,093 827 1,357 3,802 - 33,226

Additions - - - - 2,653 - 2,653

Assets put into use 236 1,488 5 - (1,729) - -

Write off (18) (5,086) - - - - (5,104)

Impairment (Value adjustment) - (2,505) - - (1,333) - (3,838)

Effect of exchange differences (55) 21 1 - - - (33)

Balance at 31 December 2022 2,310 19,011 833 1,357 3,393 - 26,904

Additions - - - - 3,423 - 3,423

Assets put into use 8 1,060 3 - (1,072) - -

Disposals (1) (1,113) - - - - (1,114)

Write off (64) (383) - - - - (447)

Effect of exchange differences 5 (350) (2) - - - (347)

Balance at 31 December 2023 2,257 18,226 835 1,357 5,744 - 28,419

Accumulated amortisation        
Balance at 31 December 2021 1,914 19,034 380 814 - - 22,142

Charge for the year (Note 10) 128 2,150 152 226 - - 2,656

Write off (18) (5,086) - - - - (5,104)

Impairment (Value adjustment) - (1,397) - - - - (1,397)

Effect of exchange differences (48) 26 2 - - - (20)

Balance at 31 December 2022 1,976 14,727 534 1,040 - - 18,277

Charge for the year (Note 10) 101 1,271 151 203 - - 1,726

Disposals - (545) - - - - (545)

Write off (64) (338) - - - - (402)

Effect of exchange differences 1 (208) (2) - - - (209)

Balance at 31 December 2023 2,014 14,907 683 1,243 - - 18,847

Net book value        
Balance at 31 December 2022 334 4,284 299 317 3,393 - 8,627

Balance at 31 December 2023 244 3,319 151 114 5,744 - 9,572
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19.	PROPERTY, PLANT  
AND EQUIPMENT

Land Buildings Plant and 
equipment

Other tangi-
ble assets

Assets 
under devel-

opment

Prepay-
ments for 
tangible 
assets

Total

Cost        

Balance at 31 December 2021 18,313 50,271 112,727 352 1,343 1,555 184,561

Additions - - - - 5,576 (1,311) 4,265

Assets put into use 11 201 828 74 (1,019) (95) -

Disposals - - (638) (1) - - (639)

Write off and retirements - - (938) (15) (4) - (957)
Transferred from investment property 
(Note 21) 13 550 - - - - 563

Effect of exchange differences 39 766 1,383 (11) (71) 194 2,300

Balance at 31 December 2022 18,376 51,788 113,362 399 5,825 343 190,093

Additions - - - - 6,222 (89) 6,134

Assets put into use 5 1,979 2,930 16 (4,930) - -

Disposals - (48) (3,622) (5) - - (3,675)

Write off and retirements - (220) (428) (1) - - (649)

Effect of exchange differences (106) (2,498) (4,157) (25) (747) (7) (7,540)

Balance at 31 December 2023 18,276 51,000 108,085 384 6,370 247 184,362

Accumulated depreciation        

Balance at 31 December 2021 - 14,252 70,670 271 - - 85,193

Charge for the year (Note 9) - 987 7,297 29 - - 8,313

Disposals - - (512) (1) - - (513)

Write off and retirements - - (914) (15) - - (929)

Impairment - 251 - - - - 251
Transferred from investment property 
(Note 21) - 271 - - - - 271

Effect of exchange differences - 256 709 (13) - - 952

Balance at 31 December 2022 - 16,017 77,250 271 - - 93,538

Charge for the year (Note 9) - 1,075 6,248 38 - - 7,361

Disposals - (32) (3,646) (4) - - (3,683)

Write off and retirements - (82) (420) (1) - - (503)

Effect of exchange differences - (936) (2,916) (5) - - (3,857)

Balance at 31 December 2023 - 16,041 76,516 299 - - 92,855

Net book value        

At 31 December 2022 18,376 35,771 36,112 128 5,825 343 96,555

At 31 December 2023 18,276 34,959 31,569 86 6,370 247 91,507
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19.	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

20.	RIGHT OF USE ASSET

From assets mentioned in Note 19 Property, plant and equip-
ment and in Note 21 Investment property, pledged assets are 
lands with the book value on the date of 31.12.2023 of (all in 
EUR thousand) 14,200 (31.12.2022 18,944), buildings 39,535 
(31.12.2022 29,267). Plants and equipment are no longer 

pledged (31.12.2022. the amount of plant and equipment 
pledged  2,597). The listed items as of December 31, 2023, in-
clude investments in land with a net book value of EUR 1,479 
thousand, and investments in buildings with a net book value 
of EUR 1,777 thousand.

Land Buildings Plant and 
equipment Total

Cost     
Balance at 31 December 2021 31 3,278 1,956 5,265
Additions - 238 - 238

Kd`rd lnchǐb`shnm+ mds 2 86 (44) 44

Effect of exchange differences 3 7 (52) (42)

Balance at 31 December 2022 36 3,609 1,860 5,505
Additions 2 - 74 76

Kd`rd lnchǐb`shnm+ mds - 1,269 34 1.303

Effect of exchange differences (9) (14) 30 7

Balance at 31 December 2023 29 4,864 1,998 6,891
Accumulated depreciation     
Balance at 31 December 2021 5 1,455 653 2,113
Charge for the year (Note 10) 3 689 477 1,169

Kd`rd lnchǐb`shnm (2) (3) - (5)

Effect of exchange differences 1 6 (20) (12)

Balance at 31 December 2022 7 2,147 1,110 3,264

Charge for the year (Note 10)                  
1 699 453 1,153

Kd`rd lnchǐb`shnm - - (10) (10)

Effect of exchange differences (2) (14) 17 1

Balance at 31 December 2022 6 2,832 1,570 4,408

Net book value     
At 31 December 2022 29 1,462 750 2,241
At 31 December 2023 23 2,032 428 2,483
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20.	RIGHT OF USE ASSET (CONTINUED)

Hm `bbnqc`mbd vhsg HEQR 05+ Fqnto g`r bk`rrhǐdc kd`rdr enq 
land, buildings and plant and equipment as “Right-of-use as-
set”. Within the category “Buildings”, apartments and the leas-
dr ne neǐbd athkchmfr `mc v`qdgntrdr trdc ax sgd Fqnto hm 

business are located in. The “Plant and equipment” catego-
ry includes concluded machines, car and forklift rental agree-
ments.

Amounts recognised in profit and loss 2023 2022

Depreciation expense on right of use assets 1,153 1,169

Interest expense on lease liabilities 39 55

Expense relating to leases of low value 184 217

Expenses relating to variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liability 109 31

Expense relating to short-term leases 67 34

1,552 1,506
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25.	OTHER RECEIVABLES

26.	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

27.	SHARE CAPITAL

As at 31 December 2023 the amount of EUR 2,369 thou-
sand (31 December 2022 EUR 529 thousand) includes short 
term deposits which bear interest rate ranging from 7.00% 
to 16.00%.

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Receivables from the State 
and State institutions 4,811 3,518

Prepayments made 1,165 560

Due from employees 110 16

Other receivables 6 8

6,092 4,102

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Current account balance 1,668 3,516

Foreign account balance 2,369 529

Cash in hand 5 3

Cash and cash equivalents 
in statement of financial 
position

4,042 4,048

Bank overdrafts (793) -

Cash and cash equivalents 
in statement of cash flows 3,249 4,048

Subscribed capital amounts to EUR 54,595 thousand and 
consists of 4,199,584 shares, with a nominal value of 
EUR 13 per share (2022: EUR 55,738 thousand; 4,199,584 
shares, with a nominal value of EUR 13.27 each).  

Capital reserves are the differences between the nominal 
and sale value of shares.

Statutory and general reserves consist of legal and statuto-
ry reserves and reserves for unwritten development costs.

Reserves were made by transferring from retained earnings 
to the position of legal and general reserves in the Group’s 
capital in accordance with the local legislation. The trans-
fer of capitalized development costs to intangible assets is 
made on the basis of net book value.

The treasury share item refers to 38,428 treasury shares as 
at 31.12.2023 while on 31.12.2022 treasury shares amount-
ed 40,628. Reserves for own shares are created based on 
Board decisions for future purchases of own shares.

Qds`hmdc d`qmhmfr bnmrhrsr ne qds`hmdc d`qmhmfr+ oqnǐs enq 
the year and all the transfers from retained earnings (divi-
dend payments, transfer to reserves).

On the basis of mother company long-term investment in 
the subsidiary company, in the group statement, have been 
formed reserves from the accrual of exchange rate differ-
ences.
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28.	LONG-TERM AND SHORT-TERM PROVISIONS

Short-term Long-term

31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Vacation accrual 772 636 - -

Employee bonuses 16 20 - -

Sdqlhm`shnm admdǐsr 36 30 316 302

Itahkdd `v`qcr 'knmf,rdquhbd admdǐsr( 41 34 144 172

Legal cases 126 367 - -

Risks within the warranty period - 132 - -

991 1,219 460 474

Jubilee 
Awards

Retirement/ 
termination 
benefits

Legal Cases Vacation 
Accrual

Employee 
Bonuses

Risks within 
the warranty 

period
Total

Balance at 1 January 2023 206 332 367 636 20 132 1,693

Increase/(decrease) in provi-
sions,net (21) 20 (241) 136 (4) (132) (242)

Balance at 31 December 2023 185 352 126 772 16 - 1,451

Balance at 1 January 2022 275 575 228 476 560 132 2,246

Increase/(decrease) in provi-
sions,net (69) (243) 139 160 (540) - (553)

Balance at 31 December 2022 206 332 367 636 20 132 1,693

Movement in provisions was as follows:

The part of the provision included in other staff costs is shown in Note 9.
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38.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Commodity loans at 31 December 2023 amounted EUR 381 
thousand (31 December 2022: EUR 601 thousand) (Note 30 
and Note 35). Above referred amounts are included in the 
Group`s net debt. 

Equity consists of share capital, reserves, reserves for own 
rg`qdr+ nvm rg`qdr+ qds`hmdc d`qmhmfr `mc oqnǐs.knrr enq sgd 
year.

The Group strives to have a debt to equity ratio of less than 
50%.

38.1.	 GEARING RATIO

The Group’s gearing ratio, expressed as the ratio of net debt to 
equity, is as follows: 

  31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Long-term borrowings (Note 
30) 30,566 23,857

Short-term borrowings (Note 
35) 19,359 17,992

Cash and cash equivalents 
(Note 26) (4,042) (4,048)

Net debt 45,883 37,801

Equity 98,464 103,798

Net debt-to-equity ratio 46.60% 36.42%

Accrued income and other receivables include accrued in-
come, other receivables less receivables from the State and 
advances given. 

Trade and other payables includes: trade and other payables 
less payables to the State and grants.

Details of concentration of credit risk are included in Note 24 
Trade receivables. 

Detailed information on credit risk management is stated un-
der chapter Risks and opportunities in business of the Inte-
fq`sdc `mmt`k qdonqs vghbg hmsdfq`k o`qs `qd sgnrd ǐm`mbh`k 
statements.

38.2	 CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

  31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Financial assets 26,094 20,000

Trade receivables (Note 24) 21,534 14,974

Cash and cash equivalents and 
deposits (Note 26) 4,042 4,048

Accrued income and other 
receivables 518 978

Financial liabilities 75,031 63,236

Loans received (Notes 29, 34) 49,925 41,849

Trade and other payables 22,589 19,095

Lease liabilities (Note 31) 2,517 2,292



























 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report to the shareholders of AD Plastik d.d.  (continued) 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)  
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal controls. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

 
 

  



 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report to the shareholders of AD Plastik d.d.  (continued) 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)  
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal controls. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

 
 

  

 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report to the shareholders of AD Plastik d.d.  (continued) 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)  
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controls that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear 
on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.  

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance 
in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in 
our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing 
so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.  

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements  

We were appointed by those charged with governance on 20 July 2023 to audit the separate financial statements of AD Plastik d.d. 
for the year ended 31 December 2023. Our total uninterrupted period of engagement is four years, covering the years ended from 
31 December 2020 to 31 December 2023. 

We confirm that: 

 our audit opinion is consistent with the additional report presented to the Audit Committee of the Company dated 24 
April 2024; 

 we have not provided any prohibited non-audit services (NASs) referred to in Article 44 of the Audit Act. We also 
remained independent of the audited entity in conducting the audit. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors’ report is Domagoj Hrkać.  
  





 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report to the shareholders of AD Plastik d.d.  (continued) 
Report on Compliance with the ESEF Regulation  
In accordance with the requirements of Article 462 paragraph 5 of the Capital Market Act, we are required to express an opinion on 
compliance of the separate financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023, as included in the 
attached electronic file adplastik-drustvo-2023-12-31-en.zip, with the requirements of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 
2019/815 of 17 December 2018 supplementing Directive 2004/109/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard 
to regulatory technical standards on the specification of a single electronic reporting format (the “RTS on ESEF”). 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance 

Management is responsible for the preparation of the separate financial statements in a digital format that complies with the RTS 
on ESEF. This responsibility includes: 

 the preparation of the separate financial statements in the applicable xHTML format and their publication; 

 the selection and application of appropriate iXBRL tags, using judgment where necessary; 

 ensuring consistency between digitised information and the separate financial statements presented in human-readable 
format; and 

 the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the application of the RTS on ESEF.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s ESEF reporting, as a part of the financial reporting 
process. 

Auditors' Responsibilities 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the separate financial statements comply, in all material respects, with the 
RTS on ESEF, based on the evidence we have obtained. We conducted our reasonable assurance engagement in accordance with 
International Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000 (Revised), Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of 
Historical Financial Information (ISAE 3000) issued by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. 

  

 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report to the shareholders of AD Plastik d.d.  (continued) 
Report on Compliance with the ESEF Regulation (continued) 
Auditors' Responsibilities (continued) 

A reasonable assurance engagement in accordance with ISAE 3000 involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about 
compliance with the RTS on ESEF. The nature, timing and extent of procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material departures from the requirements of set out in the RTS on ESEF, whether due to 
fraud or error.  Reasonable assurance is a high degree of assurance. However, it does not guarantee that the scope of procedures 
will identify all significant (material) non-compliance with the RTS on ESEF.  

Our procedures included, among other things: 

 obtaining an understanding of the tagging process; 

 evaluating the design and implementation of relevant controls over the tagging process; 

 tracing the tagged data to the separate financial statements of the Company presented in human-readable format; 

 evaluating the completeness of the Company’s tagging of the separate financial statements; 

 evaluating the appropriateness of the use of iXBRL elements selected from the ESEF taxonomy used and creation of 
extension elements where no suitable element in the ESEF taxonomy has been identified;  

 evaluating the use of anchoring in relation to the extension elements; and 

 evaluating the appropriateness of the format of the separate financial statements. 

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, the separate financial statements of the Company as at 
and for the year ended 31 December 2023, presented in ESEF format and contained in the aforementioned attached electronic file, 
have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the requirements of the RTS on ESEF. 

Our opinion does not represent an opinion on the true and fair view of the financial statements as this is included in our Report on 
the Audit of the Financial Statements. Furthermore, we do not express any assurance with respect to other information included in 
documents in the ESEF format. 

 

 
  
KPMG Croatia d.o.o. za reviziju 

 
24 April 2024 

Croatian Certified Auditors  
Eurotower, 17th floor  
LǾŀƴŀ [ǳőƛŏŀ нŀ  
10000 Zagreb  
Croatia  
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SEPARATE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of euros)

ASSETS Note 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Non-current assets   

Intangible assets 17 8,788 7,380

Property, plant and equipment 18 66,491 67,473

Right-of-use assets 19 2,113 1,861

Investment property 20 3,256 2,961

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 21 14,980 14,980

Given long-term loans 22 16,353 13,039

Long-term receivables 23 2,318 4,715

Deferred tax assets 15 2,223 1,996

Total non-current assets 116,522 114,405

Current assets

Inventories 24 21,660 13,730

Trade receivables 25 17,029 13,749

Other receivables 26 4,092 2,003

Given short-term loans 27 2,354 2,105

Cash and cash equivalents 28 1,025 2,378

Prepaid expenses 503 288

Accrued income 343 771

Total current assets  47,006 35,024

TOTAL ASSETS 163,528 149,429
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SEPARATE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of euros)

Note 31.12.2023. 31.12.2022.

Share capital 29 54,595 55,738

Capital and other reserves  35,480 34,948

Retained earnings/(loss brought forward)  1,040 (642)

Total shareholders’ equity  91,115 90,044

Long-term provisions 30 385 409

Long-term borrowings 31 27,899 21,226

Deferred revenue 32 38 76

Lease liabilities 33 1,346 1,029

Total non current liabilities 29,668 22,740

Advances received 34 5,339 3,381

Trade payables 35 16,906 14,779

Short-term borrowings 36 17,053 14,774

Other current liabilities 37 1,936 1,904

Lease liabilities 33 793 876

Short-term provisions 30 718 931

Total current liabilities 42,745 36,645

Total liabilities 72,413 59,385

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  163,528 149,429

Sgd `bbnlo`mxhmf `bbntmshmf onkhbhdr `mc mnsdr enql `m hmsdfq`k o`qs ne sgdrd rdo`q`sd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr-
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SEPARATE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of euros)

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

General 
and legal 
reserves

Reserves 
for own 

(treasury) 
shares

Own (treas-
ury) shares

Retained 
earnings 

(loss 
brought 
forward)

Total

Balance at 31 December 2021 55,738  25,520  9,864  2,773 (1,141)  10,931 103,685 

Loss for the year    -    -    -    -    - (13,743) (13,743)

Total comprehensive (loss) for the 
year    -    -    -    -    - (13,743) (13,743)

Disposal of own (treasury) shares    - (118)    -    -  220    -  102 

Transactions with the owners of the 
Company    - (118)    -    -  220    -  102 

Reversal of reserves for not written 
off costs of development    -    - (2,170)    -    -  2,170    - 

Balance at 31 December 2022 55,738  25,402  7,694  2,773 (921) (642)  90,044 

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

General 
and legal 
reserves

Reserves 
for own 

(treasury) 
shares

Own (treas-
ury) shares

Retained 
earnings 

(loss 
brought 
forward)

Total

Balance at 31 December 2022 55,738  25,402  7,694  2,773 (921) (642) 90,044 

Oqnǐs enq sgd xd`q    -    -    -    -    -  1,040 1,040

Total comprehensive (loss) for the 
year    -    -    -    -    - 1,040 1,040

Coverage Of the previous year's loss    - (642)    -    -  642 -

Disposal of own (treasury) shares    - (19)    -    -  50   31 

Correction of the Share capital due to 
EUR conversion (1,143)  1,143    -    -    -     - 

Transactions with the owners of the 
Company (1,143)  482    -    -  50 642 31

Balance at 31 December 2023 54,595  25,884  7,694  2,773 (871) 1,040 91,115

Sgd `bbnlo`mxhmf `bbntmshmf onkhbhdr `mc mnsdr enql `m hmsdfq`k o`qs ne sgdrd rdo`q`sd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr-
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SEPARATE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of euros)

Cash flows from investing activities Notes 2023 2022

Interest received 121 -

Cash receipts from repayment of loans 1,125 -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 18 (3,937) (2,366)

Purchase of intangible assets 17 (3,412) (2,236)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 4,492 419

Dividends received 4,341 2,030

Loan given - (600)

Cash from/(used) from investing activities 2,730 (2,753)

Cash flows from financing activities Notes 2023 2022

Proceeds from borrowings 36 34,051 5,497

Repayment of borrowings 36 (25,874) (13,891)

Repayment of  lease principal 33 (1,015) (1,000)

Cash from/(used) in financing activities 7,162 (9,394)

Unrealised exchange rate differences in respect of cash and cash equivalents - 4

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 28 (1,961) 1,078

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 28 2,378 1,300

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 28 417 2,378

Sgd `bbnlo`mxhmf `bbntmshmf onkhbhdr `mc mnsdr enql `m hmsdfq`k o`qs ne sgdrd rdo`q`sd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr-
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2.3	 REVENUE RECOGNITION (CONTINUED)

Revenue from sale of products

Product sales are recognized when the products are de-
livered to, and accepted by the customer and when the 
control of a product is transferred to the customer. Sales 
to customers with whom self- invoicing has been arranged 
are recognised upon receiving from such a customer the 
confirmation of delivery, i.e. when control is transferred to 
the customer. Each delivery is considered as performance 
obligation that is satisfied at point in time. Some of the 
Company’s contracts include variable consideration which 
take a form of year-to-year price reductions („productivi-
ty“), but Company has concluded that those discounts do 
not give rise to a material right as those decreases are 
consistent with pricing pattern in automotive industry 
which takes into consideration learning curve effect.

Some contracts with customers include warranty clauses 
for repair of faulty goods during a specified long term pe-
riod and cover of only a product’s compliance with agreed 
specifications. Such warranties granted by the Company 
are in most cases assurance type warranties recognised 
in accordance with IAS 37 when the control of product 
transfers to customers.

Revenue from the manufacture of tools 

Revenues from tools are matched with contracts that are 
specifically concluded for developing an asset, or a group 
of assets, closely linked and interdependent on the de-
sign, technology and function or their final use or applica-
tion. The company estimates that the transfer of control 
of tools, gauges and other devices is met at the time of 
„SOP“ (Start Of Production), i.e. start of the mass produc-
tion on them. At that point Company recognizes revenue 
from the sale of tools. Costs of modification, completion 
and similar tool costs Company recognizes as an increase 
in inventory value.

Revenue from royalty and technical services

Company generates revenues from licenses by concluding 
contracts with affiliates to whom it sells the right to use 
intellectual property calculated on the amount of prod-
ucts produced by these companies, and for which prod-
ucts the Company has carried out development activities.

Revenue from licensesis recognised over time, according 
to the quantities of products produced by the customer.

Company generates revenues from technical services on 
the basis of contracts it has with affiliated companies to 
which it provides technical-administrative consulting ser-
vices. 

Revenue from royalty is recognised over time based on 
the generated sales of customers while revenue for tech-
nical-administrative support and consultancy services is 
recognised at point in time when the service is rendered.

2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
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2.8 	 IMPAIRMENT OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND  
EQUIPMENT, AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

At each reporting date the Company reviews the carrying 
amounts of its property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets to determine whether there is an indication that the as-
sets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication 
exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in or-
der to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). 
Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount 
of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recovera-
ble amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset be-
longs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation 
b`m ad hcdmshǐdc+ Sgd Bnlo`mxƦr `rrdsr `qd `krn `kknb`sdc sn 
individual cash-generating units or, if this is not possible, they 
are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units 
for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be 
hcdmshǐdc- 

2.9	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Company has effec-
shud bnmsqnk nudq ǐm`mbh`k ̀ mc nodq`shmf onkhbx cdbhrhnmr ne sgd 
Company. The results, assets and liabilities of subsidiaries are 
hmbnqonq`sdc hm sgdrd rdo`q`sd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr trhmf sgd 
cost method of accounting.

@m `rrnbh`sd hr `m dmshsx nudq vghbg sgd Bnlo`mx g`r rhfmhǐ-
cant influence and usually an ownership interest from 20 to 50 
odqbdms+ ats mn bnmsqnk nudq sgd dmshsx- Rhfmhǐb`ms hmektdmbd hr 
sgd onvdq sn o`qshbho`sd hm sgd ǐm`mbh`k `mc nodq`shmf onkhbx 
decisions of the investee, but it is not control or joint control 
over those policies. The results of operations of associates 
`qd hmbnqonq`sdc hm sgdrd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr trhmf sgd bnrs 
method of accounting.

2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets Depreciation rates in  2023 (%) Depreciation rates in 2022 (%)

Buildings 1.50 1.50

Machinery 7.00 – 10.00 7.00 – 10.00

Snnkr+ etqmhstqd+ neǐbd `mc k`anq`snqx dptholdms+ ld`rtqhmf 
and control instruments 7.00 – 50.00 7.00 – 50.00

Vehicles 20.00 20.00

IT equipment 10.00 – 20.00 10.00 – 20.00

Others 10.00 10.00

Intangible assets - Projects 14.29 – 33.33 14.29 – 33.33

Software 20.00 – 50.00 20.00 – 50.00

2.7	 PROPERTY, PLANT, EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)
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2.15	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the 
atrhmdrr lncdk hm vghbg ` ǐm`mbh`k `rrds hr gdkc `s ` onqsenkhn 
level because this best reflects the way the business is man-
aged and information is provided to management. The infor-
mation considered includes:

	¶ 	the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and 
the operation of those policies in practice. These include 
whether management’s strategy focuses on earning con-
tractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest 
q`sd oqnǐkd+ l`sbghmf sgd ctq`shnm ne sgd ǐm`mbh`k `rrdsr 
to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash 
outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the 
assets;

	¶ 	how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and re-
ported to the Company’s management;

	¶ 	the risks that affect the performance of the business mo-
cdk '`mc sgd ǐm`mbh`k `rrdsr gdkc vhsghm sg`s atrhmdrr ln-
del) and how those risks are managed;

	¶ 	how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. 
whether compensation is based on the fair value of the 
assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; 

	¶ 	sgd eqdptdmbx+ unktld `mc shlhmf ne r`kdr ne ǐm`mbh`k `r-
sets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expe-
ctations about future sales activity. Accounts receivable 
are held in the business model of holding for collection.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely 
payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, relevant for the pur-
onrd ne bk`rrhexhmf ehm`mbh`k `rrdsr `s `lnqshrdc bnrs+ ƥoqhm-
cipal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on 
hmhsh`k qdbnfmhshnm- ƥHmsdqdrsƦ hr cdehmdc `r bnmrhcdq`shnm enq 
the time value of money and for the credit risk associated 
with the principal amount outstanding during a particular 
period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs 

(e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a 
profit margin. 

In assessing the main criterion, i.e. whether the contractu-
al cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, 
the Company considers the contractual terms of the instru-
ment. This includes assessing whether the financial asset 
contains a contractual term that could change the timing 
or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not 
meet this condition.

The structure of the Company’s financial assets is simple 
and primarily relates to trade receivables without a signifi-
cant financial component and loans given.

Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method. The amortised 
cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, for-
eign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recog-
nised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is 
recognised in profit or loss.

2.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
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3.	� CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which 
are described in Note 2, the Management Board is required 
to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily 
apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on past experience and other factors 
that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ 
from those estimates. The estimates and underlying assump-
tions are continually reviewed. Revisions to accounting esti-
mates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is 
revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period 
of revision and future periods if the revision affects both cur-
rent and future periods.The key areas of estimation in applying 
sgd Bnlo`mxƦr `bbntmshmf onkhbhdr sg`s g`c ` lnrs rhfmhǐb`ms 
hlo`bs nm sgd `lntmsr qdbnfmhydc hm sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr 
were as follows:  

Revenue from the sale of tools 

Tools are custom made for the customer and cannot be used 
for other purposes. In accordance with the automotive prac-
tice, those contracts may differ with respect to the develop-
ment of tools and transfer of the title to the customer. In such 
cases, the Company determines whether tool arrangements 
are sale, lease or development of own equipment, whether this 
is a lease arrangement and whether it is separate from the sale 
of car parts. 

The Company has assessed that the sale of car parts is a sep-
arate performance obligation from the sale of tools since the 
customer has the control over the use of tool and uncondi-
tional right for payment upon the transfer of control of tool to 
the customer. Additionally, the development of the tool is not 
integrated with the production of parts to produce a combined 
output and those two are not interrelated as tool can be sold 
without affecting the sale of car parts.

In addition, although in production of parts the Company may 
continue to use tools that it sold to customers, the Company 
has concluded that its arrangements do not contain a lease 
because customers control the use of the asset. In particular, 
customers, by placing orders, determine whether to produce 
parts using those tools, in what quantity and also the location 
of parts’ production.

Measurement of fair values

Certain Company’s accounting policies and disclosures re-
pthqd sgd ld`rtqdldms ne e`hq u`ktdr+ enq mnm,ǐm`mbh`k `rrdsr-

The Company has an established control framework with re-
spect to fair value measurement which assumes the overall 
qdronmrhahkhsx ne sgd L`m`fdldms An`qc `mc ǐm`mbd cdo`qs-
ldms hm qdk`shnm sn sgd lnmhsnqhmf ne `kk rhfmhǐb`ms e`hq u`ktd 
measurements and consultation with external experts. 

Fair values are measured using information collected from 
sghqc o`qshdr hm vghbg b`rd sgd An`qc `mc sgd ǐm`mbd cdo`qs-
ment assess whether the evidence collected from third parties 
support the conclusion that such valuations meet the require-
ments of IFRSs, including the level in the fair value hierarchy 
vgdqd rtbg u`kt`shnmr rgntkc ad bk`rrhǐdc-

Fair values are categorised into different level in a fair value 
hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques 
as follows:

	¶ Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities.

	¶ Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in level 
1, that are observable for the asset or liability either dire-
ctly (ie as prices) or indirectly (ie derived from prices).

	¶ Level 3 - input variables for assets or liabilities that are 
not based on observable market data (unobservable in-
puts).

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active 
markets is based on quoted market prices at the balance 
sheet date. A market is regarded as active if quoted pric-
es are readily and regularly available from an exchange, 
dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulato-
ry agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly 
occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis. 
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9.	 STAFF COSTS

2023 2022

Net wages and salaries 12,544 11,623

Taxes and contributions on and 
out of salaries 7,537 6,623

Other staff costs 2,627 1,686

22,708 19,932

Other staff costs comprise jubilee awards, bonuses, termina-
shnm admdǐsr+ bnlltshmf bnrsr+ bnrs ne rtcdms rdquhbd ̀ mc nsg-
er business-related costs. 

Company included income from reversal of provision for jubi-
lee awards in amonut of EUR 24 thousand as cost reduction 
within category “Other staff cost”. Further, within “Other staff 
cost” provision for unused vacation days in amount of EUR 142 
sgntr`mc `mc oqnuhrhnm enq sdqlhm`shnm admdǐsr hm `lntms ne 
EUR 18 thousand are shown.

In the previous period, reversal of provision for employee bo-
nuses in amount of EUR 531 thousand, reversal of provision 
enq sdqlhm`shnm admdǐsr hm `lntms ne DTQ 66 sgntr`mc `mc 
reversal of provision for jubilee awards in amount of EUR 46 
thousand were shown as a cost reduction through „Other staff 
cost“.Also, in the previous period, provision for unused vaca-
tion days in amount of EUR 269 thousand was shown in other 
staff cost.

10.	DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION

2023 2022

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment (Note 18) 4,850 5,615

Amortisation of intangible assets 
(Note 17) 1,393 2,177

Depreciation of right of use assets 
(Note 19) 1,017 1,004

Depreciation of investment proper-
ty (Note 20) 33 32

7,293 8,828

At 31 December 2023 the Company has no given advances 
and credits granted to the members of the administrative, 
managerial and supervisory bodies.

11.	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

2023 2022

Business trips 357 441

Cost of own consumption and 
goods provided free of charge 341 219

Membership fees, contributions, 
municipal utility fees 271 259

Withholding tax 265 73

Insurance premiums 169 150

Customer complaints 144 134

Entertainment/representation 
costs 139 104

Non-current tangible assets write 
off 138 -

Gifts, donations and sponsorships 110 52

Supervisory Board fees 89 71

Professional training costs 72 72

Safety at work and health services 48 36

Capitalised development cost 
write-off 43 -

Impairment of related parties 
investment - 4,845

Impairment of capitalised develop-
ment cost - 2,441

Other expenses 92 125

2,278 9,022
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19.  RIGHT OF USE ASSET (CONTINUED)

Amounts recognised in profit and loss 2023 2022

Depreciation expense on right of use assets 1,017 1,004

Interest expense 29 42

Expenses relating to variable lease payments not includ-
ed in the measurement of lease liability 100 23

Expense relating to leases of low value 99 133

Expense relating to short-term leases 42 12

1,287 1,214

In accordance with IFRS 16, Company 
g`r bk`rrhǐdc kd`rdr enq athkchmfr `mc 
plant and equipment as “Right of use 
asset”. Within the category “Buildings”, 
sgd kd`rdr ne neǐbd athkchmfr `mc v`qd-
houses used by the Company in busi-
ness are positioned. The “Plant and 
equipment” category includes conclud-
ed car and forklift rental agreements.

20.	INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Income from the rental of the building 
in 2023 amounts to EUR 266 thousand 
(2022: EUR 265 thousand), and the de-
preciation charge for the year 2023 
amounts to EUR 33 thousand (2022: 
EUR 33 thousand).

At December 31 2023 the carrying 
amount of investment property approx-
imates fair value, that has been inter-
nally determined by the company based 
on the income capitalisation method 
which assumes sustainable annual 
lease income which investment proper-
ty generates or is able to generate dur-
ing its ordinary course of business.

Land Buildings Total

Cost

Balance at 31 December 2021 1,492 2,210 3,703

Value increase of investment property (13) - (13)

Balance at 31 December 2022 1,479 2,210 3,689

Value increase of investment property  408 408

Balance at 31 December 2023 1,479 2,618 4,097

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 31 December 2020 - 695 695

Charge for the year (Note 11) - 33 33

Balance at 31 December 2021 - 728 728

Charge for the year (Note 11) - 33 33

Value increase of investment property - 79 79

Balance at 31 December 2022 - 840 840

Net book value

Balance at 31 December 2021 1,479 1,482 2,961

Balance at 31 December 2022 1,479 1,778 3,257
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The total movement in loans (short-term and long-term) 
during the year can be shown as follows:

36.	SHORT – TERM BORROWINGS 
(CONTINUED)

2023 2022

Balance at 1 January  36,000  44,192 

Borrowings raised  34,051    5,497 

Change in bank overdrafts 606 -

Interest expenses  572  302 

Exchange rate differences    -  79 

Interest paid (463) (317)

Principal repaid (25,874) (13,891)

 Rest of changes  61  138 

Balance at 31 December  44,952  36,000 

Balance at 31 December  44,952  36,000 

37.	OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Fq`ms kh`ahkhshdr `qnrd `r ` qdrtks ne anqqnvhmf eqnl ` ǐm`m-
cial institution at an interest rate lower than the market rate.

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Amounts due to employees 1,229 1,166

Due to the State and State 
institutions 583 587 

Grant liabilites 101 124 

Other current liabilities 22 28 

1,936 1,904

38.	RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Receivables and payables for goods and services
Receivables Payables

31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

ADP d.o.o., Mladenovac, Serbia  3,531  5,668  926  983 

AO AD Plastik Togliatti, Russia  819  1,841    -    - 

AD Plastik Tisza, Hungary  660  427  195  29 

EURO APS, Romania  507  514  5    - 

ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga, Russia    -  97  2  2 

AD Plastik d.o.o., Slovenia    -    -  464  443 

5,517 8,547 1,593 1,456

Transactions with related companies were as follows:
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39.2 �CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Probability of default: Company used latest available Moody’s Annual Default Study. 
Marginal PD for automotive industry was used for every year. Lifetime probabilities 
of default are based on historical data published by Moody`s rating agency for Auto-
motive industry group. Loss given default (LGD) parameters generally reflect an as-
sumed LGD rate of 60.53%. The exposure to credit risk for loans given at amortised 
cost at the reporting date 31.12.2023 by subsidiary was as follows:

Loans given to subsidiaries include in-
terest. The amount of loans given is in 
the gross amount without an impair-
ment allowance. Balance of an impair-
ment allowance of in amount of EUR 
3,152 thousand (2022: EUR 2,988 thou-
sand) in respect of loans given is recog-
mhrdc hm rs`sdldms ne ǐm`mbh`k onrhshnm- 
Collaterals for loans given to subsidiar-
ies are promissory notes.

39.�	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga (Notes 22, 27) 11,217 11,921

ADP d.o.o.. Mladenovac (Notes 22, 27) 8,203 3,529

AO AD Plastik Togliatti (Notes 22, 27) 1,826 2,081

AD Plastik Tisza Kft (Notes 22, 27) 613 601

Total 21,859 18,132

39.4.	 MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk of fluctuation of fair value or future cash 
eknvr ne ` ǐm`mbh`k hmrsqtldms adb`trd ne bg`mfdr hm l`qjds 
prices. These changes often refer to movements in interest 
rates or exchange rates, but can also include changes in the 
prices of basic products that are important for business.

39.3 	 RISK OF RELYING ON ONE CUSTOMER

Aware of the risk of relying on one customer, for many years ac-
tive work has been done on diversifying the customer portfolio 
in accordance with the company’s strategy. The goal of reduc-
ing exposure to the Renault Group has been achieved through 
sealing new deals with Stellantis, Ford and Suzuki, and was fur-
ther accelerated by Renault’s exit from AvtoVaz ownership and 
the reduction of production at the Revoz factory in Novo Mesto. 

Although the continuing trend of the association of different car 
manufacturers may reduce the possibilities of diversifying the 
customer’s portfolio, at the same time new markets are opening 
up and providing opportunities for expanding cooperation with 
individual groups.
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Based on the Management’s estimate, the Company had no 
material contingent liabilities at 31 December 2023 which 
vntkc qdpthqd sn ad chrbknrdc hm sgd mnsdr sn sgd ǐm`mbh`k 
statements. The Company had no capital expenditure commit-
ments contracted at 31 December 2023 which would require 

sn ad chrbknrdc hm sgd mnsdr sn sgd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr- @r 
at 31 December 2023 and 2022 there were no material legal 
actions outstanding against the Company with an expected 
negative outcome other than those reflected in these separate 
ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr-

41.	CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

42.	APPROVAL OF THE SEPARATE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sgdrd rdo`q`sd ǐm`mbh`k rs`sdldmsr vdqd `ooqnudc ax 
the Management Board of AD Plastik d.d. and author-
ised for issue on 24 April 2024.

24 April 2024

Marinko Došen
President of the 
Management Board

Mladen Peroš
Member of 
Management Board

Zlatko Bogadi
Member of 
Management Board

Josip Divić
Member of 
Management Board

For AD Plastik d.d., Solin by:
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